STATEMENT OF JAMIE PETER DOBBS IN RESPONSE TO REQUIREMENT TO
PROVIDE INFORMATION ISSUED TO VERO INSURANCE DATED 6 OCTOBER
2011

JAMIE PETER DOBBS, ¢/- Suncorp, Level 31, 266 George Street, Brisbane, states on oath:

1. I am the Executive Managet, Queensland Event Recovery for Suncorp Commercial
tnsurance, a division of the Suncorp Group.

2. | have authority on behalf of Vero Insurance Limited (Vero) to respond to the
Requirement to Provide Information issued by the Commission of Inquiry dated 6
October 2011 and addressed to Suncorp Group Limited.

3. This response relates to information received by the Queensland Flood Commission of
Inquiry from Mr Scott Grogan in relation to a Vero Steadfast Home Exira = Home and
Contents insurance policy.

4. Vero's records show that Vero issued a Steadfast Home Extra _ Home and Contents
Insurance Policy (the policy) io (the customer) for the period 06/10/10
to 06/10/11 under policy numberj I on Property at

- Bundaberg (the property).

5.  The property was insured as foliows:;
a.  $170,000 for building.

6.. The following excesses applied to the policy:
a. $100.00 building excess.

7. Mr Grogan has given information to the Commission which is set out in the statement of
Mr Grogan dated 30 September 2011 attached to the Commission’s letter directed to me
dated 6 October 2011.

8.  The Commission has required a response by 7 October 2011. Set out below is
information relevant to the matiers stated in Mr Grogan’s statement, insofar as | have
been able to determine in the limited time available for a response,

9.  The following table summarises the communications between Vero and Mr Grogan in
relation to the progress of his claim.

QFCI Date H/H/H g
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Date

Mode of

Communication

Communication details

10/01/11

Telephone

Claim lodged.

11/01/2011

Telephone

Following the call, assessor appointed.
Assessor attempted contact with -
on phone number provided (Western

Australia number). No answer and call rang
out.

12/01/2011

Telephone

Assessor again attempted contact with -
I o answer and call rang out.

13/01/2011

Telephone

Claims Officer attempted contact with
customer twice. Calls rang out and no ability
to leave voicemail.

18/01/2011

Telephone

I called regarding claim progress.
Scott Grogan’s contact details provided for

assessor to make contact.

28/01/2011

Telephone

Mr Grogan phoned and spoke with Assessor
regarding assessment outcome and agreed
to provide requested information.

10/02/2011

Telephone

_ phoned and Claims Officer

advised as to the additional information
requested from Mr Grogan, not yet received,
and assessor will send second report once
that is received.

08/03/2011

Telephone

_phoned Claims Officer for claim

update. Left message for return call. Claims
Officer followed up Assessor for update.

17/03/2011

Telephone

_ phoned Claims Officer for claim

update. Left message for return call.

22/03/2011

Telephone

_phoned Claims Officer for claim

update. Left message for return call.

22/03/2011

Telephone

Assessor spoke with Mr Grogan regarding
outstanding information. Mr Grogan thought
repairer was to attend — Assessor organised
local builder to inspect, advise, report and
quote on resultant damage.

07/04/2011

Telephone

Claims Officer attempted contact witr.

-and left message.

08/04/2011

Visit

Appointed builder attended premises and
met with Mr Grogan regarding damage.

6161749/2
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29/04/2011

Telephone

phoned Claims Officer for claim
update. Left message for return call.

18/05/2011

Telephone

Claims Officer spoke wiﬂ_re—

being covered for repair and quote for repair.
I recuested own quotes and
referred Claims Officer to Mr Grogan. Claims
Officer phoned Mr Grogan regarding
additional quotes.

18/05/2011

Email

Claims Officer emailed Mr Grogan with
contact details for provision of additional
quotes.

19/05/2011

Email

Claims Officer emailed -;th—#

photographs of property.

28/06/2011

Telephone

Claims Officer called Mr Grogan to follow up
on outstanding quotes. No answer. Left
message for return call.

29/06/2011

Telephone

Claims Officer called Mr Grogan to follow up
on outstanding quotes. Mr Grogan advised
he would provide outstanding quotes shortly.

14/07/2011

Email

Mr Grogan emailed Claims Officer with two
quotes attached.

10/08/2011

Email

Claims Officer sent email to Mr Grogan to
advise that due to discrepancy in builder/s
reports and quotes, an engineer would be
appointed to report on the extent of flood
damage and rectification versus pre-existing
damage.

17/08/2011

Email

Mr Grogan emailed Claims Officer as no
assessment undertaken and asking whether
claim should be referred to a dispute
resolution area.

22/08/2011

Email

Claims Officer emailed Mr Grogan to outline
claim status and dispute resolution option.

22/08/2011

Email

Mr Grogan emailed Claims Officer with
response to email.

01/09/2011

Email

Mr Grogan emailed Claims Officer requesting
an update on engineer contact.

02/09/2011

Email

Claims Officer sends email to Mr Grogan
regarding appointment of engineer.

02/09/2011

Email

Mr Grogan emailed Claims Officer requesting

6161749/2
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confirmation of Lend Lease attendance.

07/09/2011 Email Mr Grogan emailed Claims Officer requesting

contact via telephone.

07/09/2011 Email Claims Officer emailed Mr Grogan regarding

engineer timeframes, and claim progress.

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

A copy of the claim notes in relation to communications between Vero and the customer
are attached as Annexure 1.

A copy of emails relevant to the claim are attached as Annexure 2.

Vero would like to highlight the following in relation to the numbered paragraphs in Mr
Grogan’s statement.

Paragraph 3: | confirm that the policy did include cover for flood. The issue which has
required investigation in relation to this claim is not whether the event constituted a
“flood” event within the policy. The significant issue has been that assessment of the
damaged building revealed extensive dilapidation and termite damage considered to be
pre-existing (and therefore not covered by the policy), which Mr Grogan apparently does
not accept.

Paragraph 5: Vero’s claim system displays the claim as being lodged on Monday 10
January 2011, with a date of loss of Friday 31 December 2010. According to the claim
system an assessor was appointed on 10 January 2011, the day the claim was lodged.

Paragraph 6: the assessor attended the property on 12 January 2011, two days after
claim lodgement. The assessor had attempted to contact the policyholder, Mr Edwards
on both 11 and 12 January 2011 without success. He attended the insured property and
noted general observations as to the height to which the water inundated the property
and the damage sustained. As stated by Mr Grogan, he inspected a cabin, not the
building in question.

The assessor twice attempted to contact the policyholder on 13 January 2011, also
without success. As stated by Mr Grogan, contact was ultimately established with Mr
Grogan when he rang the assessor. This was on 28 January 2011. The notes on
Vero’s claim system do not indicate that the assessor undertook to return for a further
inspection. The assessor was based in Sydney and had returned to Sydney by that
time. The notes do reflect that the assessor advised Mr Grogan that he had
photographs of the damage and building type, that he requested Mr Grogan provide
photographs and a list of damage sustained, and that Mr Grogan agreed to this request.

On 22 March 2011 the assessor again spoke to Mr Grogan seeking the information and
photographs which he requested from Mr Grogan in his telephone call on 28 January
2011. Mr Grogan stated he thought that a repairer was to attend. Therefore the
assessor arranged for a local builder to attend, inspect, report on and quote for the
damage to the building.

6161749/2
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16.

17.

18.

19.

Paragraph 7: the builder appointed by Vero, _ Builder, was appointed on
22 March 2011 and attended the insured property on 28 March 2011 with Mr Grogan in

attendance. Attached as Annexure 3 is a copy of | NG report dated 8 April
2011 (which attaches an email from wide Bay-Burnett Pest Management) in which the
builder advised:

a. Flood waters reached approximately 250mm through the building. The building
was dry on inspection and the only evidence of a flood was the grime line left to
indicate the height inside the building.

b. Mr Grogan indicated that the termite attack only showed up after the flood
water had subsided. He stated the floor had moved due to flood waters , the
jower part of the kitchen had had flood water through it, and the bathroom had
flood damage.

c. The builder's assessment was that the building was in severe disrepair before
the floods. There was evidence of extensive termite infestation. The termite
infestation was in no relation to the flood waters (an old issue). There were no
termites visible present at the time of inspection.

d. He had arranged inspection of the building by a pest controller who confirmed
that the termite damage is old damage and was non-active at the time of
inspection. An email from Wide Bay-Burnett Pest Management attached to the
builder’s report confirmed this and stated that “the amount of damage present
would have to have been there for quite some time and if it was recent damage
termites would still be active now”.

e. He provided a list of matters which would be considered flood damage, as
distinct from repairs necessary to due to pre-existing termite damage or the
generally dilapidated state of the building. He provided a quote of $6,050 for
that flood damage.

Paragraph 8: The claims notes indicate that on 18 May 2011 the Claims Officer spoke
tch (not Mr Grogan) and that|jNccuested additional quotes and
that Mr Grogan was to be contacted to arrange this. The Claims Officer emailed Mr
Grogan the same day with contact details for the provision of additional quotes.

Paragraph 9: Mr Grogan provided quotes on 14 July 2011 with values of approximately
$80,000. Attached as Annexure 4 are copies of those quotes. The quotes were
effectively for full reinstatement of the building, ie they did not adequately differentiate
between pre-existing damage and the damage caused by the flood, therefore they
included repairs necessary due to pre-existing maintenance and termite infestation
issues, which are not covered by the policy. For example, the quote from Kliedon
Masterbuilt Homes Pty Ltd refers to “replace damage ceiling” when the water inundation
was to a level of 250mm only. Neither report comments on the termite damage.

Vero has not and does not suggest that Mr Grogan was lying concerning the quotes.
However it does appear that Mr Grogan either did not understand that the repair of

616174972
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20.

21.

damage which pre-existed the flood event is not covered, or did not accept that the
damage was pre-existing. As this difference of view between Mr Grogan and Vero
resulted in such a significant difference in the scope and price of the quotes submitted
by Mr Grogan as compared to the quote from hon 27 July 2011 a Vero
internal assessor was requested to review the position. That review was completed on
3 August 2011 and the result was that the claim was referred to building project
management provider Lend Lease with a request that an engineer inspect the property
and assess all damage and quantify Vero’s liability.

Paragraph 10: The sequence of events was as follows:

a. On 10 August 2011, an email confirming that an engineer had been requested
was sent to Mr Grogan.

b. On 17 August 2011, Mr Grogan emailed Vero on Wednesday 17 August 2011
advising “To date no assessor (sic) has presented on site to view the damage.
Should this matter be referred to a dispute resolution area?”

c. This was posed as a question, rather than a request. The Claims Officer was
supportive of the idea and this is reflected in comments in the reply email,
including “You are well within your rights to proceed down the Intemal Disputes
avenue” and “In conclusion if you wish to raise a dispute, your are well within
your rights to do so and they (meaning the dispute process) will have the
capacity to review the information at hand to date”.

d. On 22 August 2011, Mr Grogan responded to the Claims Officer's email.

e. On Thursday 1 September 2011, Mr Grogan again emailed the Claims Officer
noting that no response had been provided, no contact had been made by the
engineer and requesting an update.

f.  Inresponse, on the same day, the Claims Officer advised that GHD
Engineering had been appointed and would attend along with a Lend Lease
representative, and confirmation of inspection timeframe was pending.

g. Later again on 1 September 2011 Mr Grogan emailed asking “. is the
Assessor was going to be in attendance?” This was phrased as a question,
rather than a request.

h. On 7 September 2011, the Claims Officer responded advising that we could
not advise timeframes, as the engineering company is not one of our
“recommended repairers”.

Paragraph 11: The claim has not been finalised. This is substantially due to the fact
that Mr Grogan did not accept the opinion of the appointed builder, that a
substantial proportion of the damage to the building is either pre-existing deterioration
(wear and tear, general age-related dilapidation) or due to termite damage sustained
prior to the flood, neither of which is covered by the policy. opinion is

616174972
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supporied by an independent pest contioller. In response Mr Grogan has provided
quotes which do not comment on or differentiate between pre-existing and flood related
damage. Vero has sought to ensure the claim is comprehensively and fairly assessed,
by appointing Lend Lease 10 have an engineer review the property. The process of
assessment is being undertaken, and the claim has not been declined.

22, Qver the course of the claim and as at the date of this statement, Vero’s records show
that communications either occurred or were attempted between Vero and the
customer:

a. Vero contacted or attempted to contact-on 7 occasions
b. Vero contacted or atiempted to contact Mr Grogan on 9 occasions
C. -contacted or attempted to contact Vero on 6 occasions: and
d. Mr Grogan contacted or attempted to contact Vero on 7 occasions.

23.  Details of the dates on which Vero contacted the customer, the mode of communication
for each contact and the details of that communication are contained in the table above.

Sworn by the Deponent

At Brisbane
This | day of
QOctober 2011

e et et e

amie reter Uobos

-
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MNNEXU RE

By: I 10 Jan 2011 02:05 PM

Topic: First notice of loss Confidential: No
Related To: —
Subject:

Street City/Suburb BUNDABERG Postcode 4670 Client Preparation:C SUNRRD 10/01/2011 1252/ NN Contact Detalls : NAME
t AUTHORITY GIVEN :Y RELATIONSHIP :INSD TELEPHONE (MBI /! PREF. TIMES :ANYTIME EMAIL : SUNRRD

83:8: 14:52 I REGD FOR GST: TBA - INSD UNSURE ITC % ON PREMIUM: TBA ITC % ON CLAIM: TBA ADVISED
THE FOLLOWING XS 100, CLAIM #, SPEC & PH # ASSESSOR REQUIRED POLICY PAID LETTERS - INSD, BRK INFOSYS: Y VERY LIMITED
INFO PROVIDED BY INSD

CmmﬂI Page 1 06/10/2011 10:55 AM



By: ] 10 Jan 2011 02:20 PM
Confidential: No

Topic: (General
Related To: I
Subject:

Assessment requested

06/10/2011 10:56 AM



By: ] 10 Jan 2011 03:08 PM
Topic: Cl Assessment Confidential: No

Related To: ]

Subject: assessor appointed
I internal assessor appointed email sent.$eeDocLink{11676735)

06/10/2011 10:56 AM



13 Jan 2011 05:21 PM
Confidential: Na

By: I

Topic: Gerneral
Related To: 1
Subject: -Review new claim

ACTION: -Reviewed file and saw that we have had no correspondence from assessor -Attempted o call insured x2 to find out the extent of the
damages and if assessor has been out to assess the damages however no answer and call rang out and no messaging service to leave message

NEXT ACTION: -Await assessors first report

06/10/2011 10:56 AM
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18 Jan 2011 02:10 PM

By:
Confidential: No

Topic:
Related To:
Subject:

Incoming Call Transferred Caller: I A uthorised Person: Yes Identified: Yes Call Transferred SHI

CmmﬁI Page 1 06/10/2011 10:56 AM



By: 1 18 Jan 2011 02:17 PM
Topic: eneral Confidential: No

Related To: [

Subject: inbound Call from INSD

ACTION TAKEN: - Recd call from INSD I requesting an update - Advised INSD an assessor was appeinted and enquired whether they
had been in contact - INSD advised that no one had contacted him or the tenant - INSD gave me contact details of tenan{i  NNNRNENEGEGNGNGEG
BB - Rang I request an update on this claim -[Jllacvised he visited the caravan park when he was up in Bundaberg -
Tried to cal! | NN no answer - Gave[JJiimobile number for tenant I 2¢vised he would contact the tentant NEXT ACTION: -
Aw for report from assessor

cmmI Page 1 06/10/2011 10:56 AM



By: R 28 Jan 2011 02:54 PM
No

Toplc: Cl Assessment Confidential:
Related To: ]
Subject: CLIENT CONTACT

The I/A rang the Client on 11/1 & 12/1 onljj I bt there was no answer and the Phone rang out. Accordingly, as the I/A was in the
Bundaberg area on 12/1, the VA attended the Property on 12/1. The Property is a Caravan Park at Bundaberg.
Flood water has inundated the Property to a depth of approx 1M through-out. While the Property was predominately vacant, the /A did locate
several Residents. [n discussions with the Resident/s, in an endeavour to identify the Client & Property, the Resident/s were unable to identify Mr

I The I/A noted the Situation Address as[II Caravan Park, Bundaberg and initlal inspection suggested that this was a
"Port-A-Home" situated at the Property (ie|JJllwas on the "Port-A-Home" Unit). The "Port-A-Home" is constructed of aluminium frame & panel
construction and is basically a "Site-Shed" style of Residential Unit with Bunk Beds, Kitchen, Shower (etc).

Cmm«I Page 1 06/10/2011 10:57 AM



By: | 28 Jan 2011 03:07 PM
No

Topic: Cl Assessment Confidential:
Related To: ]
Subject: REPORT

The IfA subsequently received a telephone call from a Mr who indicated that He was the operator of the I Caravan Park
and that [ Leased the actual Caravan Park from our Glien advised that there was Damage to the main Reception/Office of
the Caravan Park. The {/A had taken Photograph/s of the Site at initial attendance and also noted a single storey aluminiumftimber
Office/Reception Building. The I/A requested the Tenant to submit Photograph/s of Damage & also a list of Damage, so that the VA could review

the matter [N 2dvised that He would comply with the I/A request.

User: I Page 1 06/10/2011 10:57 AM



By: ] 28 Jan 2011 03:09 PM

Topic: Cl Assessment Confidential: No
Related To: ]
Subject: NEXT ACTION;-

Wait Photographis & list of Damage & Quote from the Tenmant, [

User; I Page 1 06/10/2011 10:57 AM



By: | 10 Feb 2011 12:52 PM
No

Topic: General Confidential:

Related To: ]

Subject: Iinbound Call

ACTION: -inbound call from INSD wanting update on claim -reviewed file and previous notes -advisedJJll/2 has attended and
has requested additianal information from tennant) -advised I/A will send 2nd report once requested info has been received NEX

ACTION: -Wait Photograph/s & list of Damage & Quote from the ._.wsam:pl. -aw I/A 2nd report

06/10/2011 10:57 AM



By: ] 10 Feb 2011 12:57 PM
Confidential: No

Topic: General
Related To: ]
Subject: in Addition to Previous File Note

ACTION: -email sent to /A [l to follow up 2nd report NEX ACTION: -Wait Photograph/s & list of Damage & Quote from the Tenmant, Mr

I -2 /A 2nd report

06/10/2011 10:57 AM



8 Mar 2011 08:53 AM

By:
Confidential: Na

Topic:
Related To:
Subject: fnbound Call

I called - Tried to transfer call but claims officer was busy. Insured will ring back fater.

vser NN Page 1 06/10/2011 10:57 AM



By: i 8 Mar 2011 09:22 AM
Topic: Confidential: No
Related To:

Subject: mai

m_:mw_m.o call Insd

CmQI Page 1 06/10/2011 10:58 AM



By: L 1 8 Mar 2011 11:00 AM
Topic: General Confidential: No

Related To: [

Subject: Claim Review - Inbound Call
ACTION TAKEN: - t email t for more information, no recommendations are on file for this claim NEXT ACTION: - Aw
response fro then sen

response via post: | J2ndekot wa 6164

0671072011 10;58 AM
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By: 1 17 Mar 2011 03:26 PM
Topic: Confidential: No
Related To: l

Subject: ncoming ca

I c-'cc re above policy. Would like to know progress of claim.

06110/2011 10:58 AM



By: 1 22 Mar 2011 10:28 AM
Topic: enera Confidential: No

Related To: I
Subject: Call Back Required
Call back required 22/03/11 10:17 Clai Name of person: [N 'nsured): Contact number: [l 3rief reason

for call/query: Urgent Update Action: Emailed

06/10/2011 10:58 AM



22 Mar 2011 10:56 AM

By:

Topic: Gen Confidentiai: No

Related To: E

Subject: REPORT

The lIA has spoken with the Tenant ([N o~ I ODAY to follow-up on Photographs of the Damage and also 3 list of the

Damage indicated that He thought that the /A was organising someone to attend. The /A advised that He would have a Local Builder,
uilding, contact the Tenant & attend to inspect the Damage to advise & Quote on Repairs. OK

User: I Page 1 06/10/2011 10:58 AM



By: N 22 Mar 2011 11:07 AM

Topic: C| Assessment Confidential: No

Related To: I

Subject: REPORT

The I/A has also spoken with the Client TODAY (22/3) ozio update the Client & confirm that the /A has requested||| N NN
Building to attend & inspect the Damage to advise & Quofe on epars. OK PLEASE NOTE:- The Client does NOT have a Mobite No:- and the
Landfine is the Client's Home No:-. The I/A indicated to the Client that the I/A had tried to contact the Client on the No:- but there had been no
answer. The Client advised the /A that the best time to call the Client would be approx 6.30-7.00AM local WA time. OK The I/A has informed the
Client that once the Builder has attended, the /A will contact the Client fo discuss the matter further, OK

user: [ Page 1 06/10/2011 10:58 AM



By: I 22 Mar 2011 11:13 AM
Topic: No

Cl Ass 1 Confidential:
Related To: E

m:Emnn xm_uo_ﬁ
The /A e-mailed lw&am:@ TODAY (22/3) confirming the /A request for the Builder to contact the Tenant I =nd attend
to inspect, advise, report & quote on the resuftant damage. Copy of the I/A e-mail has been attached to GuideWire.

Page 1 06/10/2011 10:59 AM
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By: 1 22 Mar 2011 11:13 AM
Topic: ssessment Confidential: No
Related To: ]

Subject: REPORT
The I/A e-mailed [N Building TODAY (22/3) confirming the I/A request for the Builder to contact the Tenant G - atiend
to inspect, advise, report & quote on the resultant damage. Copy of the /A e-mail has been attached 1o GuideWire.

06/10/2011 10:58 AM



By: 22 Mar 2011 11:48 AM

Topic: t Confidential: No
Related To:
Subject: PHOTOGRAPH:-

The /A has attached a copy of a Photograph of the Ium_.m<m_._ Park and another of the Caravan Park area to GuideWire.

User Page 1 06/10/2011 10:59 AM



By: 1 22 Mar 2011 11:54 AM
Topic: 33essmen Confidential: Na
Related To: ]

Subject: NEXT ACTION:-

WailJ I Building Report & Quote on Damage.

_._msz Page 1 06/10/2011 10:59 AM



By: I 7 Apr 2011 12:10 PM

Topic: Confidential: No
Related To:

Subject: OUTBOUND CALL

- no_]:ﬁca& to left message for a calt back to [l - no reply to 2 call back attempts. NEXT ACTION: - contact [N

Building Tor update to report and quotes to repair.

User: I Page 1 06/10/2011 10:59 AM



By: ] 7 Apr 2011 12:45 PM

Topic: General Confidential: No

Related To: I

Subject: Incoming Cafl Message

Calicr: | A.thorised Person: Yes Identified: Yes Message emailed for returned cal: [ N

user: NG Page 1 06/10/2011 10:59 AM



By: 1 7 Apr 2011 12:45 PM
Topic: enera Confidential: No
Related To: I

Subject: Incoming Call Message

Om__mql)cnso:woa Person: Yes Identified: Yes Message emailed for returned om___I

Cmm_.I Page 1 06/10/2011 10:59 AM



By: I 7 Apr 2011 12:46 PM
Topic: enera Confidential: No
Related To: I

Subject: OUTBOUND CALL

Calt out o G vilder :a]. - divert to message bank - left message advising claim number / client and events emait

address to request for an update to builder quote(s), NEXT ACTION: - f/u with builder to quotes for assessment.

cmmI Page 1 06/10/2011 11:00 AM



By: ] 7 Apr 2011 12:58 PM

Topic: F Confidential: No

Related To:
Subject: OUTBOUND CALL

ﬂi_:nmsm_ Assessor) on (). - divert to message bank. - eft message to call back to 1800# and quote claim
number to advise update. NEXT ACTION: - await response fro o suggested actions fo proceed claim.

User: [N Page 1 06/10/2011 11:00 AM



By: I 7 Apr 201102:18 PM

Topic: enera Confidential: No

Related To: ]

Subject: INBOUND CALL

Il Builder) refumed call to left message. - advises that he has been in close communication with internal assessor - property

is run-down and buildings suspected to be termite infested. - has obtained a termite inspection report at the direction of assessor. - due to
mavement to building assessor has requested an engineers report to structural integrity, - Builder awaiting on advice from assessor as to pending

m:mm:moammmmmm:,_m:vme,_.>0doz“-wa_n_mqsm__ooamonmmmmmmoq te with engineers assessment. - await quotes/ reports from
Builder and Engineers report. ** When seeking updates contac internal assessor for an update **

user: [N Page 1 06/10/2011 11:01 AM



Topic: enera
Related To: [ ]

Subject: Inbound call

Emaited o_<_I6 call Insd

user

29 Apr 2011 10;10 AM
Confidential:

Page 1
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By: I 29 Apr 2011 1:10 AM

Topic: General Confidential: No
Related To: 1

Subject: nbound ca

Emailed CM lo calf Insd

user: [N " Page1 06/10/2011 11:01 AM



By: ] 3 May 2011 09:11 AM
No

Topic: Repeat Call Confidential:
Related To: I
Subject: Qutbound Call

Cail made to whom | \nternal Assessor) on (m | Reason for Call: foliow up to next report Actions Taken: Emailed
assesor and he will make report follow up Next Actions:Next report as to where from here

user: [N Page 1 06/10/2011 11:01 AM



By: 3 May 2011 09:15 AM
Topic: Gen Confidential: No

Related To:
Subject:

Insd [ Contact number: [l nsurec is not availabie only in ealy morning 6- to 7am WA time

cmmql Page 1 06/10/2011 11:01 AM



By: I 10 May 2011 03:32 PM
No

Tapic: General Confidential:

Related To:

Subject:

ACTION TAKEN - Called Internat Assesor and left message with urgent reponse reguired on update on claim - Emaited Assesor and ¢c _:I
-_o email NEXT ACTION - AW reply from internal

CmmI Page 1 06/10/2011 11:01 AM



By: I 11 May 2011 09:01 AM
Topic: | Confidential: No

Related To:
Subject; ESSORS REPORT

I Giider has attended and inspected the Premises and provided a Report, including a Report from Pest Management Company,
and Photegraph/s of the Property. Copy of the Documentation has been attached to GuideWire.

06/10/2011 11:02 AM



By: 1 11 May 2011 09:49 AM

Topic: Cl Assessment Confidential: No
Related To: 1
Subject: INTERNAL ASSESSORS REPORT

Review of || B i\ cer (GFB) Repart notes that when the Builder attended the Property GFB was advised by the Tenant that, since the
Flood, severe Termite attack has occurred and that the Floor had moved (ie in Height) due to the Flood Waters. The Tenant also indicated to GFB
that Carpet in the Building had tc be removed aand thrown away, while internal doors have swollen. GFB inspection of the Reception Buliding
noted that Flood Water had inundated the Building to a height of approx 250mm, which was evidenced by the "Grime" Line left inside the Building.
GFB inspection nofed that the Building was in severe disrepair BEFORE the Fiood cccurred. GFB inspection also indicated that any Termite
attack had occurred prior to the Flood, more particularly as there were NO Termites visibly present at the time of inspection (ie if the Termite
Damage was due to action of Termites due to the Flood, Termites would still be present). In respect of issue with the Floor "Height" GFB indicated
that any Damage due to Flood Water would be minimal, given the Termite Infestation and the age of the Building. Also, GFB noted that some
Stumps are Timber and some Stumps are Concrete and that the Timber Stumps are Termite Damaged and "Rotten” in some cases, thus resulting
in the movement of the Floor Heights. GFB did note Damage directly attributable to the Flood Water inundation, being Replace Carpet in 2 X
Bedrooms, Replace all Internal Doors and Door Furniture {including Painting}, Cleaning of Kitchen & Removal the "Grime” Line left by the Flood
Water, Repair Kitchen & Clean-up, Replace Vanity Unit & Lino in Bathroom. GFB have provided a Quotation of I_zo GST) for the
rectification of the Flood Water Damage.

c.#ﬁI Page 1 06/10/2011 11:02 AM



11 May 2011 10:15 AM

By:
Confidential: No

Topic:
Related To:
Subject: TERNAL ASSESSORS REPORT

Following GFB initial inspection of the Building and the evidence of Termite attack, the Builder contacted the I/A and indicated that Inspection and
Report by Pest Management Company was warranted, more particularly to determine the age of the Termite Damage (etc). The ¥A concurred and
instructed GFB to arrange for a local Pest Management Company to attend. GFB arranged for Wide Bay-Burnett Pest Management (WBBPM) to
attend and WBBPM subsequently e-mailed GFB on 29/3 with Comment. Copy of WBBPM e-mail top GFB has been attached to GuideWire.
WBBPM e-mail notes that at visual inspection on 28/3 WBBPM found Termite Damage in the external southern wall of the Building, in the roof
section and lower timber wall. WBBPM formed the opinion that the Termite Damage is old Damage and was "Non-Active" at the time of inspection,
thatis the amount of Damage present would have to have been there for quite some fime and, if it was recent Damage, Termites would still be

active.
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11 May 2011 10:38 AM

By: L ]

Topiec: Cl Assessment Confidential; No
Related To: ]
Subject: INTERNAL ASSESSORS FILE REVIEW

The I/A notes that the PDS is "HouseHolders" with Cover on Building of S The VA also notes that the Premises are, in actual fact, a
"Reception” Building for a Caravan Park, albeit that the Building could "Double™ as a "Dwelling", having 2 X Bedroom/s, Kitchen, Bathroom (etc). If

the PDS Cover has been issued correctly and if the PDS has "Flood Cover®, the I/A considers that a Claim for Damage may exist. If Claims Team

confirm that PDS Cover is in order & includes "Flood", the I/A would be prepared to Recommend Acceptance of Claim for Damage in accordance
with Glen Frankham Builder (GFB) Report & Quote In the sum oﬁt_zo GST). The I/A would then propose Settlement either by way of

GFB attending Repairs as per Quotation, OR, a Cash Settlement to the Client based upon GFB Quote (subject to the Client's GST position) and
deduction of PDS EXCESS.

User: I Page 1 06/10/2011 11:02 AM



By: I 18 May 2011 11:48 AM
No

Topic: General Confidential:

Related To: I

Subject: Qutbound Call

ACTION TAKEN the Insured explainad covered for flood -Insured wants other quotes done and can we contact his
properly manger dirrect manager of property. -Emailedj N direct with our contact details NEXT ACTION -

I =il with two builder quotes

user NN Page 1 06/10/2011 11:02 AM



By: ] 28 Jun 2011 04:56 PM
Topic: Confidential: No
Related To:

m:u_.oon cUam_.,m
>0._.*Oz4>xmz-mm<mm<<m~m;0m__ma Iamzmmm_. of property - No response will try to call back in the morning NEXT
ACTION -Chasing the outstanding quotes

06/10/2011 11:02 AM



By: 28 Jun 2011 04:56 PM

._.oEﬁ oo:mnm:zm_“ Zo
Related To:
Subject: Update

ACTION TAKEN - Review file - Called |G = hager of property - No response will try to call back in the marning NEXT
ACTION -Chasing the outstanding quotes

06/10/2011 11:02 AM



By: | 29 Jun 2011 08:23 AM

Topic: General Confidential: No
Related To: [ ]
Subject: Update

ACTION TAKEN -Called manager of property -He is expecting to have quotes with in a few days and will get them to
us asap -Advised him to call me when he gets the quoes and we will then to a fair and resonable or decisde depending on the amount of flood
damge thern come to. NEXT ACTION -AW quotes
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By: 7 3 Aug 2011 08:56 AM

Topic: Ci Assessment Confidentlal: No

Related To: é
Subject: SESSORS REPORT

The I/A has reviewed the Quotation/s provided by the Client's Caravan Park Manager, as well as the Manager's e-mail of 14/7, The Manager’s
e-mail acknowledges that the Builder's Quote(s) include replacing Termite Damaged Ceiling, which has nothing 1o do with the Flgod. The Builder's
Quote(s}) include Replacement of Stumps that the prior Builder (B !ding - GFB) had indicated were Damaged by Termite
infestation/attack and NOT "Flood”. The Builder's Quote(s) also include Replacing Kitchen Cupboards {etc), where as GFB advised that only
Cleaning was required. Based on the hugh discrepancy between the Builder/s Reports/Quotes, the YA Recommends that an Engineer needs to be
appointed to attend and inspect the Property to Report on the extent of actual "Flood" Damage and rectification {etc), against pre-existing Damage

(ie Termite, etc). The /A has TODAY e-mailed the Claims Team as above.
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By: ] 10 Aug 2011 0400 PM
Q

Topic: General Confidential:
Related To: ]
Subject: Claim Review - LL Appointment

ACTION TAKEN: - Email sent to LI to appoint engineer for atiendence to review SOW's from insured. - Spoke with I/A to advise of LL
appointment - Email sent to insured fo advise LL attending. NEXT ACTION: - Aw engineer appoint - Sent report to I/A for review on reciept

06/10/2011 11:04 AM



By: ] 23 Aug 2011 01:41 PM
No

Topic: General Confidential;
Related To: ]
Subject: Claim Review

ACTION TAKEN: - Reviewed response from INSD. - Spoke with|lll and sent information to himself for comment. - Awaiting LL attendance
and comment NEXT ACTION: - Aw LL report - Aw engineer attendance - Aw responss from I/A - Issue formal decline

User: I Page 1 06/10/2011 11:04 AM



By: e 23 Aug 2011 03:13 PM
No

Topic: Cl Assessment Confidential:
Related To: [
Subject: INTERNAL ASSESSORS COMMENT:-

The lfA has responded to the Claims Team e-mail of TODAY, via e-mail,
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By: ] 31 Aug 2011 01:20 PM

Topic: General Confidential: No
Related To:

Subject: laim Review - LL
ACTION TAKEN: - Spoke with il from LL to find out wher{ IS 2s attendence scheduled for Bunderberg Area, [l aovised
she will email back a response for file. NEXT ACTION: - Aw response from LL attendance
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By: ] . 2 Sep 2011 04:58 PM
Topic: ? Confidential: No

Related To:
Subject: Claim Review - Engineer Appointment
ACTION TAKEN: - No response from LL - Called ]c__amﬁ to find out applicable engineers in bunderberg, he advised GHD
HD. - Sent email to GHD with request for attendance (see attached email). - LL, I/A Ce'd - Sent
mamm:o_ZmUmaimmzmm:m_:mqus&_cmmnm:&:u.zmx.ﬁ.>o._._oz”->im=m5mm_ﬁ Euo_._

Engineering have offices - Made outbound call to
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By: I 2 Sep 2011 04:58 PM
Topic: General Confidential: No

Related To: I

Subject: Claim Review - Engineer Appointment

ACTION TAKEN: - No response from LL - Called 1&5&3 to find out applicable engineers in bunderberg, he advised GHD
Engineering have offices - Made outbound call to . - Sent email to GHD with request for attendance (see attached ematl). - LL, I/A Cc'd - Sent

email to INSD advising engineer LL will be attending. NEXT ACTION: - Aw engineer report

06/10/2011 11:04 AM



By: ] 7 Sep 2011 04:36 PM
Topic: eners Confidential: No
Related To: I

Subject: Claim Review - Outbound Emall to INSD
ACTION TAKEN: - Recieved email from insured. - Advised insured of the progress of claim and what the steps fo setflement will be. - Advised him
of clear expectations on SLA with 3rd party engineer firm. NEXT ACTION: - Aw respanse from Engineer - Contact INSD
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By: ] 8 Sep 2011 09:02 AM
No

Topic: General Confidential:
Related To: I
Subject: in Bound Call

Cal received from enginee (I 2sking for clarification of what is required in his repart. Next Action CM to verify what is required Contact
engineer with advice
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By: I 14 Sep 2011 01:35 PM
Confidential: No

Topic: General
Related To: [
Subject: Ciaim Review - Engineer Foliow Up
requesting clarification on what | required. - Advised ]l need a report which states

>9_oz§xmz“-z_m%ocsocaom__ 6]
what is flood damage only and what rectfication Is required for this. - Sent email to INSD to advise what the next process will be. NEXT ACTION; -

Aw engneer report

06/10/2011 11:05 AM
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By: 1 22 Sep 2011 04:03 PM
Topic: eneral Confidentia!: No
Related To: I

Subject: Claim Review - Enginesr Response
ACTION TAKEN: - Recieved response from GHD Engineering advising that they are contacting the Insured to arrange time. NEXT ACTION: - Aw

engineer report

06/10/2011 11:05 AM
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ms I 5 Oct 2011 03:30 PM
Topic: General Confidential: Yes

Related To: 1
Subject: pdate

ACTION ¢ claim to be reassigned to BAU NEXT ACTION -Respond to email from Lend Lease on Claim -Ask them to chase up engineer as per
conversation with " >a<_mma]_ need a report which states what is flood damage only and what rectfication Is required for

this." -Contact insure advise update

06/10/2011 11:05 AM



By: ] 6 Oct 2011 08:37 AM
No

Topic: Confidential:
Related To: ]
Subject: File Review

Description: FLOOD DAMAGE ITC: 0% ABN: N/A Outstanding Excess: $100.00 Preferred payment method: NFA >0=an68?3 email
from Lend Lease requesting update or for VERO to provide any further instruction with regards to claim - outbound call t at Lend Lease

and confirmed that VERO require Lend Lease to review pest report and scope of works and provide findings/report of what rectification work is
required for flood relating damage only. - Il advised she will forward through fo building oo-o_.&:mnor fo action. - sent emait to
enginecjNrom GHD requesting update on their report Next Action: - await engineers report or update from GHD - await report from Bovis
Lend Lease - once documentation received by either Lend Lease or GHD, provide insured with update
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By: L ] 6 Oct 2011 02:51 PM

Topic: Genera} Confidential: Yes
Related To: 1
Subject: Note Correction 14/09/2011

ACTION TAKEN: File Note on the 14/09/2011 “Sent email to INSD to advise what the next process will be" makes reference to action taken on
07/09/2011. Note on 14/09/2011 makes reference to no action was required fo be taken as clear next steps for claim were already sent to the

insured. Next Action: - await engineers report or update fram GHD - await report from Bovis Lend Lease - once documentation received by either
Lend Lease or GHD, provide Insured with update
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ANNEXVRE 2

To: Assessed Commercial Clai
Subject: Assessing Request - C|aim_

Brand: -

Vero Insurance Limited
ABN: 48 005 297 807

vero\

Policy Details

AUTHORITY TO SUPPLY
ASSESSMENT REQUEST

Policy Number
Policy Type HATTE GILBERT INS BROKERS({TRC)
Brand Vero
Type of Risk YOUR HOME
Policy Endorsement --
Inception Date 06 10 1992
Excess $100.00
Sum Insured - Your home $170000.00
Sum Insured - Contents $0.00
Sum Insured - Please specify $0.00
[eg Stock}
Sum Insured - Please specify $0.00
| feg Glass]

Insured Details

| Full Name

Contact Number

Contact Number (A/H)

Address

Suburb JANDAKOT Pcode 65164

Claim Contact Details

Contact Name

Relationship

Contact Number

INSD

Contact Number (A/H)

Broker Details

Broker ame V

Contact Name

Cantact Number

Claim Details




Claim Number

Date of Loss 31/12/2010
Date Reported 1001 2011
Loss Address Street

City/Suburb BUNDABERG
4670

Postcode

Circumstaaces

| FLOOD DAMAG

Description

What occurred HOUSE - FLOGOD
Damage occurred to: [Identify | PROPERTY
material e.g. timber, brickwark]

Reserve Estimate - Building $0.00
Reserve Estimate - Contents $0.00
Reserve Estimate - Please $0.00
specify [eg Stock]

Reserve Estimate - Please $0.00
specify [eg Glass]

Reserve Estimate - Total $10000.00
Business Interruption

Does insured have BI cover?

Sum Insured $0.00

Gross Profit or Gross Rental

Indemnity Period

Has a claim been lodged?

Claim Number

Hazards

Are there any hazards
associated with this ctaim?

If yes, describe hazard/s (e.g.
Chemical, sewerage, asbestos)

Special Instructions

What actions have been taken
to date?

What advice has been given to
the customer?

Special instructions

Vero Claims Team
. {If known}

Name

€ro

Phone

1300 888 073

Email

claims@vero.com.ay

2



Contract Arrangements: Your cantract is with Vero Insurance Limited.

The supplier agrees that the above mentioned works are being performed for and on behalf of Verg. The suppli
amount payable by Vero represents Vero's liability to the supplier for the right to have these services provided
provided in accordance with the terms and conditions of the current contract and service level standards betwe
Limited.

Tax Invoices must comply with Australian Taxation legislation including:

- Vero ABN must be included on all invoices (see below)

- All invoices must be addressed to Vero Insurance Limited, ABN: 48005297807

~ Outline the supply, showing the total price including GST
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From: Assessed Commercial Claims

Sent: Monday, 1 011 3:10 PM

To:

Subject: BUNDABERG 4670 Assessing Request - Claim: [ NENEGNGIGIGE
Brand: Vero

Hi,

Please assess claim at BUNDABERG 4670
Please contact the claims team for further policy details

Regards,

Assessing Co-ardination Officer
Property Claims

Commoercial Claims

Commercial Insurance

V ro Vero Insurance Limited
./ ABN: 48 005 297 807

Policy Details

AUTHORITY TO SUPPLY
ASSESSMENT REQUEST

Policy Number

Policy Type HATTE GILBERT INS BROKERS{TRC)
Brand Vero

Type of Risk YOUR HOME

Policy Endorserment --

Inception Date 06 10 1992

Excess $100.00

Sum Insured - Your home $1,700,00.00

Insured Details

Full Name
Contact Number

Contact Number (A/H)
Address Suburb JANDAKOT Pcode 6164

Claim Contact Details

Contact Name

Relationship
Contact Number tNSD
Contact Number (A/H)




Broker Details

Broker Name

HATTE GILBERT {NS BROKERS{TRC)

Contact Name

Contact Number

Claim Details

Claim Number

Date of Loss 31/12/2010
Date Reported 10 01 2011
Loss Address ICARAVAN PARK

BUNDABERG 2670

Circumstances

Description

FLOO

What occurred HOUSE - FLOOD
Damage occurred to: [Identify PROPERTY
material e.g. timber, brickwork]

Reserve Estimate - Buiiding $10,000.00
Reserve Estimate ~ Total $10,000.00

Business Interruption

Does insured have B caver?

Sum Insured

$0.00

Grass Profit or Gross Rental

Indemnity Period

Has a claim been lodged?

Claim Number

Hazards

Are there any hazards
associated with this claim?

If yes, describe hazard/s (e.qg.
Chemical, sewerage, asbestos)

Special Instructions

at actions t en
to date?

What advice has been given to
the customer?

Special instructions

Vero Claims Team
{If known)




Name Commercial Eveats Team
Phone 1800 255 913
Email Commercialevent1l@suncorp.com.au

Contract Arrangements: Your contract is with Vero Insurance Limited.

The supplier agrees that the above mentioned works are being performed for and on behalf of Vero. The suppii
amount payable by Vero represents Vero's liability to the supplier for the right to have these services provided
provided in accordance with the terms and conditions of the current contract and service level standards betwe
Limited.

Tax Invoices must comply with Australian Taxation legislation including:

- Vero ABN must be included on all invoices (see below)

- Al invoices must be addressed to Vero Insurance Limited, ABN: 48005297807

— Qutline the supply, showing the total price including GST
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Subject: Fw:

Importance: High

From: commercialeventl

Sent: Thursday, 3 February 2011 9:50 AM
To:
Subject:

Importance: High

Hi
I from Insight Restorations called chasing a work order before they carry out any restoration work at this
property.

I can see from your report 24/01/11 that you have requested this. Sandra confirmed they have had a verbal
instruction but want a formal work order before doing any work.

Couid you please organise this ASAP.

Thanks

Regards,

Clainis Officer
Claims Event Response

tPC: (Gi181

Locked Bag 32524
Brisbane, QLD, 4001
Telephone: 1800 255 913

Email: commercialeventl@suncorp.com.au

We holp peeple build and pratect their dreams
4 Please consider the enviranment before printing this email



Page 1 of 1

From: I

Sent: Tuesday, 22 March 2011 9:07 AM
To: I 5 UL DING'
Subject: CLAIM No:- NG

YGUR REF: TBA

Hel'dIIL

We refer to the above matter, which relates to Flood Water Damage to Reception Building at the -
Caravan Park a Bundaberg and we wouid confirm our
verbal request for you to contact the Manager and arra nge to attend and inspect the Premises to advise on
Repairs to the Building due to the inundation of Flood Water.

Can you please contac| NN o~ - 2rrange to attend as soon as possible.
T —

Cnee you have inspected the Property, could you please contact]
the matter.

We then look forward to receiving your Report, Quotation for Repair & Tax invoice for attendance on behalf
of VERO Insurance, made out as follows: -

VERO INSURANCE LIMITED
C/- GPO BOX 346
SYDNEY, NSW, 2001

ABN: 48 005 297 807

Please Fax (07-3031-2812) OR e-muail a copy of your Report, Quotation & Tax Invoice to the attention of

. so ihat we con Recommend Payment of your Account.

Please note the above Claim No:- on all correspondence.

If you have any inguiries, piease contact _on ]

Regards

!ommercial Property Assessar

Commercial insurance Claims
GPO Box 348, Sydney, NSW 2001

Suncorp Place

18 Jaison S W 2000
Phan

Fax: 07 3031 2812

%

We help people build and protect their dreaims &
We generate advocacy through legendary claims experience

file://C:\Documents and Settings\u329543\Local Settings\Temp\Guidewire\rad4BE68\... 06/10/2011
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From: — |
Sent: uesday, 10 May 2011 3:29 PM

To: commerci

vent1 :
Subject; CN R - m— | s I | o /122010

Sent: Tuesday, 10 May 2011 3:27 PM
To:
Cc:

Subject: CN: N Po!: I | 1s: MR I DoL: 31/12/2010
i

I am hoping you can contact us back with an update urgently, as the customer has now made contact with the ICA
and [N £ oss) needs a response to go back to them with taday. | have called and feft you a vaice

mail message as well.
Look forward to your response.

Regards

/1
Ciaims Officer
Commerciat Claims Event Response

1#C 41311

Locked Bag 32524

Brisbane, QLD, 4001

Teieghone: 1800 255 913

Email: gommercialeventI @suncorp.com.ay

Facsimile: 1300 720 084

e
g

Plrase consiger the epvirnrment before printing this email
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From: I BUILDING |

Sent: Wednesday, 13 April 2011 12:43 PM

To:

Subject: Re: CLAIM No:- 1

Attachments: IMG032.pdf; IMGO33.pdf; IMG034.pdf; IMGO35.pdf: IMGO036.pdf
Hi Lindsay,

Please find attached the details for the above job.

Regards

-—- Original Message —---
From:
To: BUILDING

Sent: Tuesday, March 22 2011 8:07 AM
Subject: CLAIM No:- -
YOUR REF: TBA

Hello [,

We refer to the abave matter, which relates to Flood Water Damage to Reception Building at the Riverdale

Caravan Park ot Caravan Park I 8udatere and we would confirm our

verbal request for you to contact the Manager and arrange to attend and inspect the Premises to advise
on Regpairs to the Building due to the inundation of Flood Water.

Can you please contact NG o~ I - arrange to attend as soon as possibie.
Once you have inspected the Praperty, could you please contac_ ol <

discuss the matter.

We then look forward to receiving your Report, Quotation for Repair & Tax Invoice for attendance on
hehalf of VERQ Insurance, made out as follows: -

VEROQ INSURANCE LIMITED
C/- GPO BOX 346
SYDNEY, N5W, 2001

ABN: 48 005 297 807

Please Fax (07-3031-2812] OR e-mail a copy of your Report, Quotation & Tax inveice to the attention of

I o that we con Recommend Payment of your Account,

Please note the above Claim No:- on all correspondence.

If you have any inquiries, please contact_o_

Regards

!ommercial Praperty Assessor

Commercial lnsurance Claims

file://C:\Documents and Settings\W329543\Local Settings\Temp\Guidewire\radESAB2... 06/10/2011
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GPO Box 346. Sydney, NSW 2001

Supcorp Place

18 Jamison St, Sydney NSW 2000
Phone I
Fax: 07 3031 281

We help peaple build and pratect their dreams &
We generate advocacy thiough iegendary claims experience

Tius e-mail is sent by Suncorp Group Limited ABN 66 145 290 124 of ane of its relaled enfittes “Suncarp”,

Surcon may be contocted at Level 18, 36 Wickham Terrace, Brisbane or on 12 11 §5 orat S5UNCOrp.com.au.

Tha contert of this e-mail is the view of the sender or stated authar and dees not necessarily reflect the view of Suncorp. The conlent. including
atlachments. s a confidential communication between Suncorp and the intended recipient. ff you are nat the intendad reaipient, any wse,
Elainene with, discliosure or sopying of this e-mall, inciuding attachments, 3s unauthorised and expressly prohibited. It you have received s
e-mai! i1 arror please contact the sender immediately and delete the e-mait and any attachments fram yalir sysiem.

i iris & man conslitutes a commercial message of a type that you no ianger wish to receive please reply to this -mail by typing Unsubscribe in
the subject line.

file://C:\Documents and Settings\u329543\Local Settings\Temp\Guidewire\radE9AB2... 06/10/2011



roemsas ) BUILDER
M%&gﬁ ©uiLCS ABN 37 622 050 572 Mobiie: [N
Specialising in.... Modem Federation Homes - New Homes - Renovations & Extensions - Property Maintenance

VERO INSURANCE
cLam vo - I

DATE 08-04-11

LOCATION:~ [JIICARAVAN PARK, BUNDABERG QLD 4670

BRIEF OVERVIEW:- FLOOD WATER DAMAGE TO OFFICE/RECEPTION

INSPECTION PEPORT

THE PREMISES MENTIONED ABOVE HAVE BEEN INSPECTED ON THE 28™ MARCH 2011, | HAVE MET
WITH THE LEASE HOLDER ON SITE _ THE HEIGHT OF THE FLOOD WATERS WAS
APPROXIMATLEY 250mm THROUGH THE BUILDING, THE BUILDING WAS DRY- WHEN INSPECTED AND THE
ONLY EVIDENCE A FLOOD HAD OCCURRED WAS THE GRIME LINE LEFT TO INDICATE THE HEIGHT INSIDE
THE BUILDING. '

I H A s INDICATED THAT SEVERE TERMITE ATTACK ONLY SHOWED UP AFTER THE FLOOD
WATERS HAD SUBSIDED. ALL CARPET HAD TO BE REMOVED AND THROWN AWAY, INTERNAL DOORS
HAVE SWELLED. ALSO INDICATED BY SCOTT GROGEN WAS THE FLOOR HAD MOVED DUE TO THE FLOOD
WATERS (IN RELATION TO HEIGHTS) THE LOWER PART OF THE KITCHEN HAS HAD WATER THROUGH IT.
THE BATHROOM HAS FLOOD DAMAGE.

MY ASSESSMENT NOTED THE FOLLOWING:-
THE BUILDING 1S IN SEVERE DISREPAIR BEFORE THE FLOODS.

TERMITE INFESTATION {ATTACK) WAS IN NO RELATION TO THE FLOOD WATERS (AN OLD ISSUE) NO
TERMITES WERE VISIBLY PRESENT AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION. REFER TO WIDE BAY PEST CONTROLS

REPORT.

ISSUES WATH THE FLOOR HEIGHTS PERTAINING TO THE FLOOD WATERS WOULD 8E MINIMAL GIVEN THE

TERMITE INFESTATION AND AGE OF THE BUILDING AS NOTED ON PHOTO’S SOME STUMPS ARE TIMBER

AND SOME ARE CONCRETE THE TIMBER STUMPS ARE TERMITE DAMAGED AND ROTTEN IN SOME CASES
- THUS RESULTING IN THE MOVEMENT OF THE FLOOR HEIGHTS.

WHEN STYLE AND QUALITY COUNT



Reg. No. - 81252

; ' BAE;,I 31752‘2]0?052]‘ | wiooie: I

Specidlising in.... Modem Federation Homes - New Homes - Renovations & Extensions - Property Mainfenance

IF CARPET WAS PRESENT IN THE BUILDING IT WOULD OF BEEN DESTROYED. THE RECEPTION MANAGER

I 145 INDICATED THAT CARPET WAS PRESENT IN THE TWOQ BEDROOMS, LINO IN THE
BATHROOM AND THE REMAINDER OF THE FLOOR AREAS ARE BARE TIMBER BOARDS OR TILED.
(UNTREATED).

ALL INTERNAL DOORS AND DOCR FURNITURE NEEDS REPLACING.

INTERNAL PAINTING, THE GRIME LINE CAN BE WIPED OFF AND IT IS HARD TO SEE IN SOME PLACES
BECAUSE THE INTERNAL PAINT WORK IS SC DIRTY (THIS HAS NO RELATION TO THE FLOOD WATERS).

| HAVE CONTACTED AN ELECTRICIAN AND HE HAS INSPECTED THE PROPERTY AND NO ELECTRICAL ITEMS
HAVE BEEN DAMAGED ALL ELECTRICAL POINTS WORK FINE ALL POINTS WERE QUT OF THE FLOOD
WATERS.

KITCHEN HAS A FILM OF SILT THROUGH ONLY ON BOTTOM LEVEL (ORIGINAL KITCHEN} AND ONLY
NEEDS A GOOD CLEAN QUT AND ADJUSTING DOORS.

REPLACEMENT ITEMS DUE TO FLOOD WATERS ONLY NOT TERMITE ATTACK.
REPLACE INTERNAL DOORS AND DOOR FURNITURE/REPAINT WHITE $ 1,400.00
REPLACE CARPET PC $ 1,500.00 BEDROOMS ONLY

CLEAN OUT KITCHEN AND REMOVE GRIME LINE FROM WALLS $ 700.00
KITCHEN REPAIR AND CLEAN UP $ 600.00

VANITY REPLACEMENT (RE-INSTALL NEW VANITY AND REPLACE TO SAME LEVEL AS BEFORE FLOODS)
HOT WATER TAP SEIZED. LINO WAS PRESENT ON THE FLOOR PRIOR TO FLOODS CLEAN UP FLOOR,
SUPPLY UNDERLAY AND INSTALL NEW LINO $ 1,300.00

INSURANCE QUOTATION AS OUTLINED ABOVE SUB TOTAL $ 5,500.00
GST $ 550.00

TOTAL QUOTE $ 6,050.00

WHEN STYLE AND QUALITY COUNT



Reg. No. - 81252

R 2 BUILDER C S
] ABN 37 622 050 572 Mo

Specialising in.... Modem Federafion ques - New Homes - Renovations & Extensions - Property Mainfenance

PLEASE NOTE:-THERE HAS BEEN NO MENTION ABOUT EXTERNAL DOORS BY EITHER SCOTT GROGEN OR
THE RECEPTION MANAGER NO ALLOWANCE FOR TERMITE REPAIR HAS BEEN ALLOWED.

PLEASE FIND ENCLOSED MY ASSESSMENT FOR THE ABOVE PROPERTY AND A PEST CONTROL REPORT. |
HAVE ALSO ATTACHED PHOTOGRAPHS FOR YOUR VERIFICATION AND VALIDITY OF THE CLAIM.

REGARDS

GLEN FRANKHAM -

WHEN STYLE AND QUALITY COUNT
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From: "Wide Bay-Bumett Pest Management’ NN
To: W
Sent: uesday, arch 2011 2:58 PM '

Subject: RE: Riverdale Caravan Park
xi [l

Upon a visual inspection of the Office building at the IC oravan Park on the
28th March 2011 1 found termite daniage in the external southern wall of the building in
the roof section and lower timber wall.

In my opinion the termite damage is old damage and was non active at the time of the
inspection. The amount of damage present would have to have been there for quite some
time and if it was recent damage termites would still be active now,

If vou have any further questions please don't hesitate to call.

Kind Regayrds

Wide Bay-Burnett Pest Management

Ph:
Em

12/04/2011



A A Ay

From _NW
Sent Wednesday, 11 May .39 AM
To: I

Cc: commerci
Subject: Claim

Importance: High

Hi

Thisis what/ RN 2d to report back to us[llwill contact customer tomorrow morning and advise
recommendation, we will get his ITC % and ABN number .

INTERNAL ASSESSORS REPORT
Review of Glen Frankham Builder (GFB) Report notes that when the Builder attended the

Property GFB was advised by the Tenant that, since the Flood, severe Termite attack has
occurred and that the Floor had moved (ie in Height) due to the Flood Waters.

The Tenant also indicated to GFB that Carpet in the Building had to be removed and thrown
away, while internal doors have swollen,

GFB inspection of the Reception Building noted that Flood Water had inundated the Building to
a height of approx 250mm, which was evidenced by the "Grime" Line left inside the Building.

GFB inspection noted that the Building was in severe disrepair BEFORE the Flood occurred.

GFB inspection also indicated that any Termite attack had occurred prior to the Flood, more
particularly as there were NO Termites visibly present at the time of inspection (ie if the Termite
Damage was due to action of Termites due to the Flood, Termites would still be present).

In respect of issue with the Floor "Height” GFB indicated that any Damage due to Flood Water
would be minimal, given the Termite Infestation and the age of the Building. Also, GFB noted
that some Stumps ate Timber and some Stumps are Concrete and that the Timber Stumps are
Termite Damaged and "Rotten” in some cases, thus resulting in the movement of the Floor
Heights.

GFB did note Damage directly atiributable to the Flood Water inundation, being Replace Carpet
in 2 X Bedrooms, Replace all Internal Doors and Door Furniture (including Painting), Cleaning
of Kitchen & Removal the "Grime™ Line leit by the Flood Water, Repair Kitchen & Clean-up,
Replace Vanity Unit & Lino in Bathroom.

GFB have provided a Quotation of $6,056.00 (INC GST) for the rectification of the Flood
Water Damage.

INTERNAL ASSESSORS REPORT

Following GFB initial inspection of the Building and the evidence of Termite attack, the
Builder contacted the I/A and indicated that Inspection and Report by Pest Management

Company was warranted, more particularly to determine the age of the Termite Damage (etc).
1



The I/A concurred and instructed GFB to arrange for a local Pest Management Company to
attend.

GFB arranged for Wide Bay-Burnett Pest Management (WBBPM) to attend and WBBPM
subsequently e-mailed GFB on 29/3 with Comment.

Copy of WBBPM ¢-mail top GFB has been attached to Guide Wire.

WBBPM e-mail notes that at visual inspection on 28/3 WBBPM found Termite Damage in the
external southern wall of the Building, in the roof section and lower timber wall.

WBBPM formed the opinion that the Termite Damage is old Damage and was "Non-Active" at
the time of inspection, that is the amount of Damage present would have to have been there for
quite some time and, if it was recent Damage, Termites would still be active.

Regards

Claims Officer
Commercial Claims Event Response

PCACI3TL

Locked Bag 32524
Brisbanre, QLD, 4001
Telephone: 1800 255913
Fmil]

tacsimite: 1300 729 084

Please wunsider Lbe anvironment hefore printing this amait
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From: commercialevent1 P
Sent: Wednesday, 18 Ma 11:47 AM
To: E——

Ce: co i 1

Suiect: CAR - I - m— . 311122010 | st

Open

HI

I an-the new Case Manager on this claim. The following email above with the claim in subject box this will ga
straight to claim.
Numbers belfow to contact me.

Regards

Claims Otticer
Cornmercial Claims Event Response

18440311

Lacked Bag 325724
Hrisbane, QLD, 4001
Teiephone: 1800 255 913

Enteit: commercialeventl@suncorp.com.au

Facsimile; 1300 729 084

Please tonsiden the enviromimens bsfore pricting this amail



From: I ——

Sent; ednesday, 18 May 2011 1:41 PM

To: co i 1

Subject: e A co— ins [N | Dol 31/12/2010 | St

Open

ThanksJMthe email finally carme through.
Regards
|
Partner
DGZ Chartered Accountants

24 Barolin St
Po Box 1935
Bundaberg Qid 4670

CAUTION: This message may contain confidential infarmation intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are not the
Intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distributien or reproduction of this message is Prohibited. |f
you received this message in error please notify the sender via return email immediately. "LIABILITY LIMITED BY SCHEME APPROVED UNDER
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION®

To

Cc: commercialevent

Subject: CN: * | Pol: S ~s: [ | DoL: 31/12/2010 | St: Open

From:"(':'or_nmercialeventl
Sent: 18 May 2011 11:47

Hi

| arr- the new Case Manager on this claim. The following email above with the claim in subject box this will go
straight to claim.
Numbers bellow to contact me.

Regards

Ciaims Officer
Commercial Llaims Event Respanse

it ACi311

Lowked Bag 32024

Brishone, GLE, 4031

telophene. 1800 255 913

ri: [

Facsirmile: 1300 729 084

1y,
w9
4
X "
3 bis - 3
3
t;g"ba
by
N5
s3]
25 g
R

Please copsider the environeien) kefora printing Lhis email

g
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From: cornmerCiaIevenﬂW
Sent: Thursday, 18 Ma :

To: !

Cc: ; comrercialevent1

Subject: N | | Dok 31/12/2010
Attachments: GFB PHOTO-VANITY UNIT.JPG; GFB PHOTO-BATHROOM FLOOR.JPG; GFB
PHOTO-DOWNPIPE AND TIMBER STUMP AND WALL.JPG; GFB PHOTO-EXTERIOR
GUTTER AND EAVES.JPG; GFB PHOTO-INTERIOR.JPG; GFB PHOTO-KITCHEN
CUPBOARDS.JPG; GFB PHOTO-KITCHEN CUPBOARDS-CLOSE U P.JPG; GFB
PHOTO-TILED FLOOR AND OFFICE.JPG

Hi
As promised these are the photos have been taken of you house.

Regards

Claims Officer
Cammercial Claims Event Response

IPC 401311

Locked Bag 32524
aArishane, QLD, 4001
Teiephone: 1800 255913
EImail

Facsitnile. 1300 729 084

Pronse copsicer the ervisanmert hefare peisting this email
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From: ]
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2011 10:41 AM

Sut R
Subject: R | Pl | s I | Dol. 31/12/2010
Attachments: Kleidon Quote - Riverdale.pdf; hutchieson quote. pdf

I have finally received the quotes for repairs and are attached. | am not sure why both hava included the termite
damage to the ceiling in the quote as it does not refate ta the fiood damage. Please iet me know via return email what
the process is from here.

Regards

Partner
GZ Chartered Ac

24 Baralin St
o Box 1835
Bundaberg Qid 4670

CAUTION. This message may contain confidential information infended only for the use of the addressee named sbove. If yau sre riot the
Intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproguction of this message is Prohibited. if
yaou received this message in error please notify the sender via return email immeadiately. "LIABILITY LIMITED BY SCHEME APPROVED UNDER
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION"

From: commerclevent! ([

Sent: 19 May 2011 10:1
To:
Cc: Scott Grogan; commercialevent1

Subject: CN: [N | Pol: IR | 1< I | OoL: 31/12/2010

Hi Bruce

As promised these are the photos have been taken of you house.

Regards

(laims Ofticer
Lommercial Claims Event Response

ireCaci3Ly

Locker Rag 32524
Brizbare, LD, 4001
Telephone; 1800 255 913
Email:

Ffacsimife; 1300 720 084

Y2

3
G
i B re b
"‘jﬁgﬁ
M
P

Péease consider the enviconinent before ptinting this email
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Postal Address:
P.O. Box 2116
Bundaberg Qld 4670

Office Address:
8 Edenbrook Drive
Pty Ltd Bundaberg Qld 4670

Brett A, Kleidon Phone: (07) 4152 8367

] ' Fax; 4153 1956
(IBSA Licence No, 1081795 07)
Mobile: _ Enuiil:brettebkmastorhbuitthomes. coneau

A Member of the Queensland Master Builders Association
AL =S

5™ July 2011

RE:

I have

aravan Park

conducted an inspection of water damage to the office/managers residence at

I Caravan Park, Bundaberg and recommend the following repair work.

(H

(2)
(3)

4)
(5)

Disconnect Power & remove & dispose all internal cabinetry, plumbing fixtures,
Shower tray, electrical fixtures (Stove & HWS etc), power points etc if damaged

Remove and dispose of all internal doors, jambs, stops, architraves and skirting boards
Remove and dispose of all internal wall linings

Remove and dispose of all damaged floor boards

Remove damaged decking and bottom rows of cladding

Provide full sanitary high pressure cleaning to internal walls and floors,
I metre up external walls and under building

Disconnect all services (water, sewer, electrical, phone)

Slightly raise, level and prop building and remove and replace stumps due to
subsidence and soil reaction from lengthy water inundation (consider 50% damage)



(6)
)
(8)
(9
(10
(11)

(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17
(18)

(19)

Replace damaged cladding, decking and framing where necessary

Replace damaged flooring & re nail remaining

Install New shower tray
Check all electrical wiring and replace if necessary
Replace Damaged Ceiling

Re line all intemnal walls and fix new jambs, doors, architrave, stops and skirting
boards

Waterproof wet areas

Install new cabinetry (Kitchen, Office, Vanity)
Install Lamipanel to shower, kitchen & vanity splash
Tile bathroom floor

Re fit plumbing and electrical fixtures and fittings
Polish floor boards or install floor coverings

Paint all New Works

Professional builders clean

I feel all work except (10} and 50% of (5) would possibly be considered as an insurance
claim for water damage afier flooding occurred in January.

Our quotation to perform all the above works is for the sum of $81,895 inc GST, and if
required we could offer an immediate start.

Kind Regards

ooooooo

Brett Kleidon

KLEIDON MASTERBUILT HOMES PTY LTD



P.G. & L.U.Hutchieson
52 Montgomery Street
Bundaberg 4670
Phone 4154 4385

Mob. I

I Builders Reg. No. 9724
B Corovan Park 6" July 2011
I

Bundaberg 4670
Dear Sir
Attached is an estimate as required to repair flood damage to office and residence at

aravan Park, Bundaberg.

On site inspection revealed major flood and erosion damage under building. This would
require re-levelling and stump replacement.

Water damage internally and externally to walls, doors, bathroom, toilet, kitchen, electrical,
painting and floor would require either major restoration or demolition.

An estimate of restoration cost would exceed $80,000.00
I hope this will assist you to decide the necessary course of action.

Thank you

Peter Hutchieson



—— — U

From: S E—
Sent: nesday, 27 July 2011 11:35 AM

To: com

Subject: _ol Ins I | Dol 31/12/2010
Attachments: image001.jpg; Kleidon Quote - pdf; hutchieson quote. pdf

Momin-

| have been given this file to handle, the insured has submitted a quotations for your perusal, the second guotation
from “Hutchieson” Is vague, and does not have a comparative breakdawn to what “Kleidon” has supplied.

| reviewed your previous reports which stated termite damage to portions of the house, and the housefoffice being
in poor state of repair... What is the best way of approaching this situation, did you want me to issue a partial
decline?

I am unsure whether the previcus CM has notified you, but they have accepted the claim, and advised the insured.

Thanks aad recards

LClaims Officer
Claims Event Response

Locked Bag 32524

Brishane, QLD, 4G01

Telephone: 1800 255 913

tendil: commercialevent1 @suncorp.com.au

e gte fogded gndd protert their deeams

P Please consider the environment befare printing this email

From
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2011 10;41 AM
To: commercialeventl

subject: RE [N ~-I | s D Dol 31/12/2010



P.G. & L.U.Hutchieson
52 Montgomery Street
Bundaberg 4670
Phone 4154 4385

Mob.

] Builders Reg. No. 9724
I Caravan Park 6" July 2011

Bundaberg 4670

Dear Sir
Attached is an estimate as required to repair flood damage to office and residence at
Caravan Park, Bundaberg.

On site inspection revealed major flood and erosion damage under building. This wouid
require re-levelling and stump replacement.

Water damage internally and externally to walls, doors, bathroom, toilet, kitchen, electrical,
painting and floor would require either major restoration or demolition.

An estimate of restoration cost would exceed $80,000.00
1 hope this will assist you to decide the necessary course of action.

Thank you

Peter Hutchieson
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Postal Address:
P.O. Box 2116
Bundaberg Qld 4670

Office Address:
8 Edenbrook Drive
Pty Ltd Bundaberg Qld 4670

Brett A, Kleidon iho.ne: (07) 4152 8367
QBSA Licence No. 1081795 ax:  (07) 4153 1956

r
Mobile: _ Emailbpetteimastorbuilthontes.cona

A Member of the Queensland Master Builders Association

&mw _%-.-dh
5™ Jaly 2011
RE: aravan Park

\% ucted an inspection of water damage to the office/managers residence at
-aravan Park, Bundaberg and recommend the following repair work.

(1) Disconnect Power & remove & dispose all internal cabinetry, plumbing fixtures,
Shower tray, electrical fixtures (Stove & HWS etc), power points etc if damaged

Remove and dispose of a]l internal doors, jambs, stops, architraves and skirting boards
Remove and dispose of all internal wall linings

Remove and dispose of all damaged floor boards

(2) Remove damaged decking and bottom rows of cladding

(3) Provide full sanitary high pressure cleaning to internal walls and floors,
] metre up external walls and under building

(4) Disconnect all services (water, sewer, electrical, phone)

(5) Slightly raise, level and prop building and remove and replace stumps due to
subsidence and soil reaction from lengthy water inundation (consider 50% damage)



(6) Replace damaged cladding, decking and framing where necessary
(7}  Replace damaged flooring & re nail remaining

(8) Install New shower tray

(9} Check all electrical wiring and replace if necessary

(10) Replace Damaged Ceiling

(11) Re line all internal walls and fix new jambs, doors, architrave, stops and skirting
boards

(12) Waterproof wet areas

(13) Instail new cabinetry (Kitchen, Office, Vanity)

(14) Install Lamipanel to shower, kitchen & vanity splash
(15) Tile bathroom floor

(16) Re fit plumbing and electrical fixtures.and fittings
(17} Polish floor boards or install floor coverings

{18) Paint all New Works

(19) Professional builders clean

I feel all work except (10) and 50% of (5) would possibly be considered as an insurance
claim for water damage after flooding occurred in January.

Our quotation to perform all the above works is for the sum of $81,895 inc GST, and if
required we could offer an immediate start,

Kind Regards

Brett Kleidon
KLEIDON MASTERBUILT HOMES PTY LTD
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From: commercialevent!

Sent: Wednesday, 10 Augus ;
To: T T P—
I

Ce: ’
| Pol IR | < [ Dol 31/12/2010 -

Subject: C
BUNDABERG

Attachments: Kieidon Quote - IR pdf, hutchieson quote.pdf; GFB PHOTO-BATHROOM
FLOOR.JPG; GFB PHOTO-CEILING.JPG; GFB PHOTO-DOWNPIPE AND TIMBER
STUMP AND WALL.JPG; GFB PHOTO-EXTERIOR GUTTER AND EAVES JPG: GFB
PHOTO-EXTERNAL AWNING.JPG; GFB PHOTO-INTERIOR.JPG; GFB PHOTO-
KITCHEN CUPBOARDS.JPG; GFB PHOTO-KITCHEN CUPBOARDS-CLOSE UP.JPG;
GFB PHOTO-RECEPTION BUILDING.JPG; GFB PHOTO-TILED FLOOR AND
OFFICE.JPG; GFB PHOTO-VANITY UNIT.JPG; (U LDER REPORT-
PAGE 1.pdf; GLEN FRANKHAM BUILDER REPORT-PAGE 2.pdf, GLEN FRANKHAM
BUILDER REPORT-PAGE 3.pdf; RIVERDALE CARAVAN PARK.JPG: WIDE BAY-
BURNETT PEST MANAGEMENT REPORT. pdf

- FY! this one we discussed last week but forgot ta follow up.
Hi Team,

Can you please arrange site attendance of an engineer, there is clear issues with the insured wanting to claim non-
related flood damage including re-instatement of termite affected walls and poorly maintained rooms. We have had
a builder go out at request from Lindsay Cannan )/A which has included a pest report / SOW. The insured has
submitted a second quotation that is quite substantially higher, this quote seems to be full re-instatement of the
dwelling.

We need the engineer to review the pest report, and SOW’s and establish what liability Vero has to this claim (see
attached).

Site Address:
"Reception”

CARAVAN PARK
BUNDABERG 4670

Insured:

Thianks & Regavds

!les !"ICEI’

Claims Event Response

tocked Bag 32524

Brisbane, QLD, 4001

Telephone: 1800 255913

Email: commercialevent1@suncorp.com.au

Vet depnack Budd god protecd theo drecrms

I" Please consuier the environment before printing this email



roemems L BUILDER
M&b%gg&m QUL ABN 37 622 050 572 vosi T
Specialising in.... Modem Federation Homes - New Homes - Renovations & Extensions - Propesty Mainfenance

VERO INSURANCE

ceam vo T -
</

DATE 08-04-11

LOCATION:- RIVERDALE CARAVAN PARK, BUNDABERG QLD 4670

BRIEF OVERVIEW:- FLOOD WATER DAMAGE TO OFFICE/RECEPTION

INSPECTION PEPCRT

THE PREMISES MENTIONED ABOVE HAVE BEEN INSPECTED ON THE 28™ MARCH 2011, | HAVE MET
WITH THE LEASE HOLDER ON SITE {SCOTT GROGAN), THE HEIGHT OF THE FLOOD WATERS WAS
APPROXIMATLEY 250mm THROUGH THE BUILDING, THE BUILDING WAS DRY-WHEN INSPECTED AND THE
ONLY EVIDENCE A FLOOD HAD OCCURRED WAS THE GRIME LINE LEFT TG INDICATE THE HEIGHT INSIDE
THE BUILDING. '

I HAS INDICATED THAT SEVERE TERMITE ATTACK ONLY SHOWED UP AFTER THE FLOOD
WATERS HAD SUBSIDED. ALL CARPET HAD TO BE REMOVED AND THROWN AWAY, INTERNAL DOCRS
HAVE SWELLED. ALSO INDICATED BY SCOTT GROGEN WAS THE FLOOR HAD MOVED DUE TO THE FLOOD
WATERS (IN RELATION TO HEIGHTS) THE LOWER PART OF THE KITCHEN HAS HAD WATER THROUGH [T.
THE BATHROOM HAS FLOOD DAMAGE.

MY ASSESSMENT NOTED THE FOLLOWING:-
THE BUILDING 1S IN SEVERE DISREPAIR BEFORE THE FLOODS.

TERMITE INFESTATION (ATTACK) WAS IN NG RELATION TO THE FLOOD WATERS {AN OLD ISSUE) NO
TERMITES WERE VISIBLY PRESENT AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION. REFER TO WIDE BAY PEST CONTROLS
REPORT. '

ISSUES WITH THE FLOOR HEIGHTS PERTAINING TO THE FLOOD WATERS WOULD BE MINIMAL GIVEN THE
TERMITE INFESTATION AND AGE OF THE BUILDING AS NOTED ON PHOTO'S SOME STUMPS ARE TIMBER
AND SOME ARE CONCRETE THE TIMBER STUMPS ARE TERMITE DAMAGED AND ROTTEN IN SOME CASES
* THUS RESULTING IN THE MOVEMENT OF THE FLOOR HEIGHTS.

WHEN STYLE AND QUALITY COUNT



Reg. No. - 81252

“ BUILDER
- : ABN 37 622 050 572 vl

Specialising in.... Modern Federation Homes - New Homes - Renovations & Extensions - Property Maintenance

IF CARPET WAS PRESENT IN THE BUILDING IT WOULD OF BEEN DESTROYED. THE RECEPTION MANAGER
GEORGE HAS INDICATED THAT CARPET WAS PRESENT IN THE TWO BEDROOMS, LINO IN THE
BATHROOM AND THE REMAINDER OF THE FLOOR AREAS ARE BARE TIMBER BOARDS OR TILED.
{UNTREATED).

ALL INTERNAL DOORS AND DOOR FURNITURE NEEDS REPLACING.

INTERNAL PAINTING, THE GRIME LINE CAN BE WIPED OFF AND JT IS HARD TO SEE IN SOME PLACES
BECAUSE THE INTERNAL PAINT WORK 1S S0 DIRTY (THIS HAS NO RELATION TO THE FLOOD WATERS).

t HAVE CONTACTED AN ELECTRICIAN AND HE HAS INSPECTED THE PROPERTY AND NO ELECTRICAL {TEMS
HAVE BEEN DAMAGED ALL ELECTRICAL POINTS WORK FINE ALL POINTS WERE OUT OF THE FLOOD
WATERS.

KITCHEN HAS A FILM OF SILT THROUGH ONLY ON BOTTOM LEVEL (ORIGINAL KITCHEN) AND ONLY
NEEDS A GOOD CLEAN QUT AND ADJUSTING DOORS.

REPLACEMENT ITEMS DUE TO FLOOD WATERS ONLY NOT TERMITE ATTACK.
REPLACE INTERNAL DOORS AND DOOR FURNITURE/REPAINT WHITE $ 1,400.00
REPLACE CARPET PC $ 1,500.00 BEDROOMS ONLY

CLEAN OUT KITCHEN AND REMOVE GRIME LINE FROM WALLS $ 700.00
KITCHEN REPAIR AND CLEAN UP $ 600,00

VANITY REPLACEMENT (RE-INSTALL NEW VANITY AND REPLACE TO SAME LEVEL AS BEFORE FLOODS)
HOT WATER TAP SEIZED. LING WAS PRESENT ON THE FL.OOR PRICR TO FLOODS CLEAN UP FLOOR,
SUPPLY UNDERLAY AND INSTALL NEW LINO $ 1,300.00

INSURANCE QUOTATION AS OUTLINED ABOVE SUB TOTAL $ 5,500.00
GST $ 550.00

TOTAL QUOTE $ 6,050.00

WHEN STYLE AND QUALITY COUNT



Reg. No. - 81262

YL BUILDERC o
- ABN 37 622 050 572 vooi

Specialising in.... Modem Federation Homes - New Homes - Renovations & Extensions - Property Mainfenance

PLEASE NOTE:-THERE HAS BEEN NO MENTION ABOUT exTERNAL D0ORS BY ETHER [ ox
THE RECEPTION MANAGER NO ALLOWANCE FOR TERMITE REPAIR HAS BEEN ALLOWED.

PLEASE FIND ENCLOSED MY ASSESSMENT FOR THE ABOVE PROPERTY AND A PEST CONTROL REPORT. |
HAVE ALSO ATTACHED PHOTOGRAPHS FOR YOUR VERIFICATION AND VALIDITY OF THE CLAIM.

REGARDS

GLEN FRANKHAM -

WHEN STYLE AND QUALITY COUNT



Page 1 of |

From: “Wide Bai-Bumelt Pist Miiiﬁement“ —

To:
Sent: Tuesday, 29 March 2611 2:58 PM
Subject: RE: Riverdale Caravan Park

el

Upon a visual inspection of the Office building at the Riverdale Caraven Park on the
28th March 2011 I found termite damage in: the external southern wall of the building in
the roof section and lower timber wall,

Ir my opinion the termite damage is old damage and was non active at the time of the
inspection. The amount of damage present would have to have been there for quite some
time and if it was recent damage termites would still be active now.

If you have any further questions please don't hesitate to call.

Kind Regards

Wide Bay-Burnett Pest Management

Ph
E

12/04/2011
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; H “ G Postal Address:

P.O. Box 2116
Bundaberg Qld 45670

Office Address:
~ 8 Edenbrook Drive
Ply Led Bundaberg QId 4670

Brett A. Kleidon §h°m: (07) 4152 8367
{BSA Licence No. 1081795 ax: (D7) 4153 1956

[ . - - 3
M obzle:_ Emibbrettdkannstorbuilthortes.com.uu

A Member of the Queensland Master Builders Association
o s . b

5™ July 2011

RE: Riverdale Caravan Park

I have conducted an inspection of water damage to the office/managers residence at
Riverdale Caravan Park, Bundaberg and recommend the following repair work.

(1) Disconnect Power & remove & dispose all internal cabinetry, plumbing fixtures,
Shower tray, electrical fixtures (Stove & HWS etc), power points etc if damaged

Remove and dispose of all internal doors, jambs, stops, architraves and skirting boards
Remove and dispose of all internal wall linings

Remove and dispose of all damaged floor boards

{2) Remove damaged decking and bottom rows of cladding

(3) Provide full sanitary high pressure cleaning to internal walls and floors,
1 metre up external walls and under building

(4) Disconnect all services {water, sewer, electrical, phone)

(5)  Slightly raise, level and prop building and remove and replace stumps due to
subsidence and soil reaction from lengthy water inundation (consider 50% damage)



(6)
(N
&)
®
(10)
(11)

(12)
(13)
(14
(15)
(16)
(17
(18)
(19)

Replace damaged cladding, decking and framing where necessary
Replace damaged flooring & re nail remaining

Install New shower tray

Check all electrical wiring and replace if necessary

Replace Damaged Ceiling

Re line all internal walls and fix new jambs, doors, architrave, stops and skirting
boards

Waterproof wet areas

Install new cabinetry (Kitchen, Office, Vanity)
Install Lamipanel to shower, kitchen & vanity splash
Tile bathroom floor

Re fit plumbing and electrical fixtures and fittings
Polish floor boards or instal] floor coverings

Paint all New Works

Professional builders clean

I feel all work except (10) and 50% of (5} would possibly be considered as an insurance
claim for water damage after flooding occusred in January.

Our guotation to perform all the above works is for the sum of 381,895 inc GST, and if
required we could offer an immediate start.

Kind Regards

Brett Kieidon
KLEIDON MASTERBUILT HOMES PTY LTD



P.G. & L.U.Hutchieson
52 Montgomery Street
Bundaberg 4670
Phone 4154 4385

Mob. 0409598640

] Builders Reg. No. 9724
I aravan Park 6" July 2011

Bundaberg 4670

Dear Sir
Attached is an estimate as required to repair flood damage to office and residence at
Riverdale Caravan Park, Bundaberg.

On site inspection revealed major flood and erosion damage under building. This would
require re-levelling and stump replacement.

Water damage internally and externally to walls, doors, bathroom, toilet, kitchen, electrical
patnting and floor would require either major restoration or demolition.

An estimate of restoration cost would exceed $80,000.00
I hope this will assist you to decide the necessary course of action.

Thank you

Peter Hutchieson



IO PO

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

commercialevent?

130
mmercialevent

| in< | Dol 31/12/2010

Please be advised | have reviewed your claim. We have requested an engineer attend site to review our scope of
works and your scope of works to establish what rectification work is claimable,

You will receive a call to establish a time convenient for attendance.

ani. 8 kegards

I
Llaims Officer
Claims Event Respanse

locked Bag 32524

Rrishane, Gl.03, 4001
Teiaphone: 1800 255 913

Email: commercialeventl@suncorp.com.au

Ve fidp geogle bawdd ond protect their dreams

P Please consider the environment before printing this email
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From: m
Sentf: ednesday, 10 August 2011 3:.08 PM

To: commercialevent{

Subject: RE [N P | Ins _ DoL 31/12/2010

Thanks- What else has to be completed from my end, as | thought this was being crganised 2 weeks ago?

Regards

Bartner
DGZ Chartered Accountants

24 Barolin St
Po Box 1935
Bundaberg Qld 4670

CAUTION: This message may contain confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. Ifyau are not the
Intended recipient of this message you are hereby natified that any use, dissemination, distributian or reproduction of this message is Prohibited. If
you received this message in error please notify the sender via return email immediately. "LIABILITY LIMITED BY SCHEME APPROVED UNDER
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION®

T

:!1 PM

From: commercialevent
Sent: 10 August 2011 3

To: S ; commercialeventl
Subject: CN: [N Po': N i~s: I Do: 31/12/2010

"

Piease be advised | have reviewed your claim. We have requested an engineer attend site to review our scope of
waorks and your scope of warks to establish what rectification work is claimable.

You wili receive a call to establish a time convenient for attendance.

Thanks & Regards

Claims Officer
Claims Event Response

tocked Bag 32524
Brisbane, QLb, 4001
Felephone: 1800 255913

Fmail: commercialevemt1@®suncorp.com.au

W frely pe-sety Huids ond pratect theic dreartss

P Fiease consiter the environment before printing this email

unneip Group Limiled ABN §6 145 290N 124 or ore f ifs refated entities “Suncorp”.

I ol Level 18, 36 Wickham Terrace. Busbane or or 13 1 55 or at sLncorp.cor.av.

& mal is the view of the sender or stater author zno does not recessarily refiect the view of Suncarp Tha contert, inclugiig aftackmers
meericafion batween Suncerp and the miended recivent H you are not the intended recipient, ary use. interteranns with S AL
oral seuuding altachmoents. is unacthorised and expreasty prohibils. 1€ vou have rectived this e rail i eror please condact ihe sender

=i celelr e errasl Aand any attachimerts from your systemn

1
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From:
Sent;
To: commerci
Subject:

T I —

+i I

There is nothing you need to do on your end, the engineer will review all the information to hand and attend site...
they wilf then provide a report with what fload related rectification work will be required.

Thnmis & Ragards

Ciints O!licer

Clsims Event Response

ke Reg 22524
Beshaoce, XD, 3001

Lesdy, preande buiied aed profect these dhegion

P Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Scott Groga
Sent: Wednesday, 10 August 2011 3:08 PM
To: commerciateventl

Subject: RE NSNS | rol NN S | Dol 31/12/2010

Thanks - What else has to be completed from my end, as | thought this was being organised 2 weeks ago?

Regards

!arlner

DGZ Chartersed Accountants

24 Barolin St
Fo Box 1835
Bundaberg Qld 4670

CAUTION: This message may contain cortfidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. if you are not the
Intended recipient of this message you are hereby nofified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is Prohibited. If
you received this message in error please nofify the sender via return email immediately. "LIABILITY LIMITED BY SCHEME APPROVED UNDER
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION”

From: commercialevent1 [

Sent: 10 August 2011 3:01 PM

To:ﬁ commercialeventl

Subject: CHNN | Pol: IR 1ns: I | DoL.: 31/12/2010

Hi Scott, 1



Please be advised | have reviewed your claim. We have requested an engineer attend site to review our scope of
works and your scope of works ta establish what rectification work is claimable.

You will receive a cail to establish a time convenient for attendance.

L fe Rupined

Claims Gfficer
Claims Event Response

Locked Bag 32524
Brisbare, QLY, 4001
lelephone: 1804 255 913

Foail: commercialeventl @suncorn.com.ay

Heg peands huid and protect ther dreoms

P Please consider the environment before printing this email

1T youi an )
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From:

Sent; Manday, 15 August 2011 12:13 PM

To: commercialevent1

Cc: IR QLD Floods

Subject: FW QLD Floods CARAVAN PARK, BUNDABERG 4670 -

NEW CLAIM -

I ouid you forward the quotes you have please.
I o'255¢ make up a file and show me Tuesday

Thanks

_ - Disaster Recovery | Project Management & Construction] Lend Lease
Level 12, 160 Ann Street, Brishane QLD 4000 Australia

_ | www.bovislendlease.com
From: [

Sent: Thursday, 11 August 2011 9:44 AM

To: QLD Floods; (I

Cc:

Subject: RE: QLD Fioods D - [ CARAVAN PARK, BUNDABERG 4670 - NEW CLAIM -

Can you have [Jlllreview the file and make a call?

Alternatively, we could have a builder attend and provide a report. m not sure an engineer would be required. But
up to him.

Contract Manager, Disaster Recovei | Profect Management & Construction [ Lend Lease
T | F T |
Lavel 12, 160 Ann St, Brisbane QLD 4000 Australia

From: QLD Floods
Sent: Thursday, 11 August 2011 5:14 AM
To:
Cc:

I
Subject: QLD Floods: - [N CARAVAN PARK, BUNDABERG 4670 - NEW CLAIM -

Hi [ not quite sure how to tackle this one... | have put itin asa “BLL review insured’s own guote” — but an
engineer will need to be requested.

From: commercialeventl

Sent: Wednesday, 10 August 2011 2:58 PM
To: QLD Floods MMM commercialevertt!
Cc:

Subject: CN: | pol | s | Do.: 31/12/2010 - BUNDABERG

- FY! this one we discussed last week but forgot to follow up.

1



Hi Team,

Can you piease arrange site attendance of an engineer, there is clear issues with the insured wanting to claim non-
related flood damage including re-instatement of termite affected walls and poorly maintained rooms, We have had
a builder go out at request from{ N /A which has included a pest report / SOW. The insured has
submitted a second quotation that is quite substantially higher, this quote seems to be full re-instatement of the
dwelling.

We need the engineer ta review the pest report, and SOW’s and establish what liability Vero has to this claim (sea
attached).

Site Address:

"Reception"

BUNDABERG 4670

Insured:

Thanks & Regards

I
Claims Officer
Claims Event Response

Lockedi Rag 32524
Brinbenea, QLO, 4001
Talsphone: 1800 29% 913

Fmail: commercialeventl @suncorp.com.au

Ve Bielps pesceshy Ludd and protect their dregnts

P Plesse cansuider the environment before printing this email

‘enace Brsbane or ok 13 11 55 or 3l suncorm.eom.mu
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This email and any attachments are confidential and may also contain copyright material of the Lend Lease
Group. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify us immediately and delete all copies of this
message. You must not copy, use, disclose, distribute or rely on the information contained in it. Copying or
use of this communication or information in it is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Contracts cannot
be concluded with the Lend Lease Group nor service effected by email. None of the staff of the Lend Lease
Group are authorised to enter into contracts on behalf of any member of the Lend Lease Group in this
manner. The fact that this communication is in electronic form does not constitute our consent to conduct
transactions by electronic means or to use or accept electronic records or electronic signatures.
Confidentiality and legal privilege attached to this communication are not waived or lost by reason of
mistaken delivery to you. Lend Lease does not guarantee that this email or the attachment(s) are unaffected
by computer virus, corruption or other defects and accepts no liability for any damage caused by this email
or its attachments due to viruses, interception, corruption or unauthorised access. Lend Lease Group may
monitor email traffic data and also the content of email for the purposes of security and staff training. Please
note that our servers may not be located in your country. A list of Lend Lease Group entities can be found
on our website.



From:

Sent: Wednesday, 17 August 2011 7:17 PM

To: commercialevent?

Subject: RE [ o I <IN Do 311212010

Another week has now passed with no assessment by Vero, making it 33 weeks in total. To date na assessor has
presented on site to view the damage. Should this matter be referred to a dispute resolution area?

All | am after on behalf of the landiord is what is fair and reasonable. | have a business to rebuild and this matter is
placing duress on myself and others involved.

Regards

Pariner
DGZ Chartered Accountants

24 Barolin St
Po Box 1935
Bundaberg Qid 4670

CAUTION: This message may contain confidential informatien intended only for the use of the addressee named above. H you are not the
intended recipient of this message you are tereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution ar reproduction of this message is Prohibited. If
you received this message in error please nolify the sender via return email immediately. "LIABILITY LIMITED BY SCHEME APPROVED UNDER
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION®

rrom: o [
Sent: Wednesday, 10 Augus :

Toll; commercialeventl

Subject: CN: I | Fo! N | is B DoL: 31/12/2010

Hi

Please be advised | have reviewed your claim. We have requested an engineer attend site to review our scope of
warks and your scope of works to establish what rectification work is claimable.

You will receive a call to estabiish a time convenient for attendance.

thanks & Regaids

Claims Gfficer
Claims Event Response

Locked Bag 32524
Brisbare, QLD, 4001
lelephone: 1800 255 913

£mail: commercialevent1@suncom.com.au

W fish, Vesnie boild und protect their dreams

P Please consider the enviranment before printing this email
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From: Claims Vero NN

Sent: Monday, 22 August 2011 2:26 PM
To: "+ Claims Ve

Subject: FW RE | Poi_ | ns | oo 311212010

Afternoon -

You are well within your rights to proceed down the internal Disputes avenue. As discussed you were un-happy with
the $6,050.00 cash settlement recommendation that the internal assessor_had recommended on
the 11 May 2011. We were then requested by| B via phone to source more quotes 18 May 2011, this
was requested 18 May 2011 as a courtesy to | JJJEEIE This information was then followed up on the
28/29"™ June 2011 as the documentation was still not received by yourself.

Subsequently your quotations were then received on the 14 July 2011 via email and a response from the Internal
Assessor was received on the 03 August 2011. This response then requested an engineer to attend and review our
information due to the large discrepancy between our quotes and yours.

Therefare at the time we had no other option then to appoint an engineer to review both our quotations and the
quotations you have supplied due to the original cash settlement recommendation being declined.

In conclusion if you wish to raise a dispute, your are well within your rights to do 5o and they will have the capacity
to review the information at hand to date.

Shoutd you have any guestions regarding this claim, please do not hesitate to contact us directly on 1800 255 913
during business hours. Please respond to claims@vero.com.au with your claim number in the subject line ONLY.

Kind regards,

Claims officer
Cl Event Response Tearmn

lelephone : 1800255913
Facsimile: 1300 066 950

Email. glaimsi@vero.com.au
IPC. 2C1288 GPO Box 346 Sydney NSW 2001

Brokers Save Time — Click Here for Claims Oniine

vero!

Wix e propie buitd and protect ther dreams

5% Pluase censder the emvironment before printing this email

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 17 August 2011 7:17 PM
To: commerdialeventl

subject: RE [N | Po/ IR | I | Do- 31/12/2010
1

Another week has now passed with no assessment by Vero, making it 33 weeks in total. To date no assessor has
presented on site to view the damage. Should this matter bé referred to a dispute resaluticn area?



All | am after on behalf of the landicrd is what is fair and reasonable. | have a business to rebuild and this matter is
placing duress on myself and others involved.

Regards

!ar!ner

DGZ Chartered Accountants

arolin
Po Box 1835
Bundaberg Qid 4670

CAUTION: This message may contain canfidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are not the
Intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is Prohibited. if
you received this message in emor please notify the sender via return email immediately. "LIABILITY LIMITED BY SCHEME APPROVED UNDER
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION"

SRS

From: commercialeventl
Sent: Wednesday, 10 August 2011 3:01 PM
commercialeventl

| Po! I s | Dol : 31/12/2010

Subject: CN:
Hil

Please be advised | have reviewed your claim. We have requested an engineer attend site to review our scope of
waorks and your scope of works ta establish what rectification work is claimable.

You will receive a call to establish a time convenient for attendance.
viaaks & Hegads

|
Claims Officer
Claims Event Response

Locked Rag 32524

Rrisbrrie, 1.0, 4003

Ielephane; 1800 255 913

Email: commetrcialeventl @suncorp.com.au

Lvw fielp pewale 2uild ang pretect their dreams

P rlease consider the environment befare printing this emait
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From:
Sent: Monday, 22 August 2011 7:17 PM
To: Claims Vero

Subject: RE RE [N Po | s | Dol 34/12/2010

Your email strangely suggests that the lack of settiement is my fault. To date_ has not set foot inside
the premises to inspect the damage. For Vero to even organise a quote was over 20 weeks. | have previously
requested copies of "your quatations” ta no avail. | have also attempted to contact the internal assessor in excess of
20 timas prior to May 2011, with no return calls. Your previous email ta request an engineer was on the 10" August.
To date no contact has been received from the engineer. in a telephone conversation with_in May 2011
it was agreed that a quote of $6000 was ridiculous merely based on the photographs provided by N
Vero’s “expert” builder. | will admit that | have delayed the outcome by approximately 4 weeks seeking guotations
from reputable builders, however this would not have been required if an appropriate expert was appointed in the
initial stage. That being said it has now been 2 weeks and not even a telephone call from an engineer to organise a
time for inspection, so my 4 weeks in the time fine is not a significant delay in the scheme of things. | also note from
our telephone conversation in early August that you are sceptical of the claim. As mentioned then | only want what
is required to return the building to a satisfactory condition, in 2 timely manner. Ironically to date with replacing
power points, hws x 2, removing bathroom and kitchen, stripping of floor and walls te 1m, pressure cleaning etc my
cost are approximately over $3000 with our any repairs. As you can see my frustrations are well justified. Please
advise what will result in a timely outcome, internal dispute resolution or continuing down this path.

Regards

Partner

DGZ Chartered Accountants

24 Barolin St
Po Box 1835
Bundaberg Qid 4670

CAUTION: This message may contain confidential infarmation intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are not the
Intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distnbution or repraduction of this message is Prohibited. if
yau received this message in error please notify the sender via refurn email immediately. "LIABILITY LIMITED BY SCHEME APPROVED UNDER
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION®

ﬁoni: Cléihs Ver

Sent: Monday, 22 August 2011 2:26 PM
To: Claims Vero
Subject: FW: R { Pol I s Dot 31/12/2010

Afternoon Scott,

You are well within your rights to proceed down the Internal Disputes avenue. As discussed you were un-happy with
the 56,050.00 cash settlement recommendation that the internai assessor || had recommended on
the 11 May 2011. We were then requested by| BB via phone to source more quotes 18 May 2011, this

was requested 18 May 2011 as a courtesy to - This infermation was then faliowed up on the
28/29" June 2011 as the documentation was still not received by yourself.



Subsequently your quotations were then received on the 14 July 2011 via email and a response from the Internal
Assessor was received on the 03 August 2011. This response then requested an engineer ta attend and review our
information due to the large discrepancy between our quotes and yours.

Therefore at the time we had no other option then to appoint an engineer to review both our quotations and the
quotations you have supplied due to the original cash settlement recommendation being declined.

In conclusion if you wish to raise a dispute, your are well within your rights to do so and they will have the capacity
to review the information at hand to date.

Should you have any questions regarding this claim, please da not hesitate to contact us directly on 1800 255 913
during business hours. Please respond to claims@vero.com.au with your claim number in the subject line ONLY.

Kind regards,

Claims officer
LI Event Response Team

ieiephone © 1800255913

b acsitile: 13040 066 950

Enad: fanms@verg com au

1B, 2C1288 GPO Box 346 Sydney NSW 2001

Brokers Save Time - Click Here for Claims Online

veroV

e bsip saople burdd and protect their dreams

ﬁ Please cansider the environment hefore printing this email

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 17 August 2011 7:17 PM
To: commercialeventl

subject: RE [N o S | 1-s N | Do. 31/12/2010

Another week has now passed with no assessment by Vero, making it 33 weeks in total. To date no assessor has
presented on site to view the damage. Should this matter be referred to a dispute resolution area?

All 1 am after on behalf of the landlord is what is fair and reasonable. | have a business to rebuild and this matter is
placing duress on myself and others involved.

Regards

Partner

DGZ Chartered Accountants

24 Barolin St
Po Box 1835
Bundaberg Qid 4670

GAUTION: This message may contain confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. |f you are not the
Intended recipient of this message you are heraby notified that any use, dissemination, distribufion or reproduction of this message is Prehibited. |f

2



you received this message in error please notify the sender via return email immediately. "LIABILITY LIMITED BY SCHEME APPROVED UNDER
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION"

From: commercialeventl W
Sent: Wednesday, 10 Augus :
To: lI; commercialeventl

Subject: CN: (N P S = I DoL: 31/12/2010
Hi

Please be advised | have reviewed your claim. We have requested an engineer attend site to review our scope of
works and your scope of works to establish what rectification wark is ciaimable.

You will receive a call to establish a time convenient for attendance.

Thanky & Regards
Claims Officer

Llaims Event Response
Loscke Bag 32524
Rrishare, QLD, 4001

teephone: 1800 255913
f.mgi: commerciatevent1@suncorp.com.ay

Vg iy peopie buda gind protect their dreams

P Please cansider the environment before printing this email

N8 by Suncorp Greup Linvted ABN §6 445 240 124 or one of #s ralated entities “Suncomp”
srtacted at Level 18, 36 Wicldvan: Terracs. Brishana or on 13 11 5% or at sureearp. com au.
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CAUTION - This message is intended for the addressee named above. It may contain privileged or
confidential information.

If you are not the intended recipient of this message you must:

- Not use, copy, distribute or disclose it to anyone other than the addressee;

- Notify the sender via return email; and

- Delete the message (and any related attachments) from your computer immediately.

Internet emails are not necessarily secure. Vero Insurance Limited ABN 48 005 297 807 (Vero), and its
related entities, do not accept responsibility for changes made to this message after it was sent.

Unless otherwise stated, views expressed within this email are the author's own and do not represent those

of Vero.
o 3 3¢ 3 ok ok o3 k 2K afe sk ok ofe sk 3 ok ok 35 ok ok e 3 o o 33 sfe s sk o e e e 3 she o o e e o ok ofe o o ol e e sl sl ol ook sk Rt e ek o Sk B ol e ok sk ok ks ke ok ok

The following message has been automatically added by the Intemet mail gateway to comply with the
Group's Information Security requirements.

"This e-mail has arrived via the Internet, and therefore you should be cautious about its origin and content.



Replies which contain sensitive information and / or legal/contractual obligations are particularly
vulnerable,

In these cases you should not reply unless you are authorised to do so, and adequate encryption is
employed.”

If you have any questions, please contact the 1S Service Desk.



From:
Sent: Tuesday, 23 August 2011 3:09 PM
To: Claims Vero

Subject: Fw RE RE I ~o I | i~ I | o 31/12/2010

From
Sent: Tuesday, 23 August 2011 3:07 PM
To:

subject: Re: RE Re [N | ~o [N - | oo 31/12/2010
H i

| confirm that while | had attended the Situation on 12/1 1 had not actually inspected the Damage to the Building,
please refer to my Report/s on GuideWire of 28/1.

The anly initial contact point that | had was the Client (I D with a WA Telephone No:_

My initial attempits to call the Client had not been successful, which | subsequently discovered was due to the fact
that the contact Phone No:- was|jJJJJllHome No:- in WA,

PLEASE NQTE:- When | finally spoke with the Client, | requested a Mobile &/0R Business No:- and the Client advised
that the only contact Phone No:- was the Private No:-. Also, | advise that the Client indicated best/only time to call
was early AM (i.e. around 6.30-7.00AM). Please refer to Notes on GuideWire of 22/3.

Since { had not been able to contact the Client, | attended the Situation on 12/1 as per Notes on GuideWire of 28/1.
There was NO ONE in attendance in the office, although | did find several residents of the Caravan Park.
t asked if the Person/s knew (¢ they had no idea who He was.

tf you refer to My Notes of 28/1, you will see that | indicated that | thought that the Address O-Caravan
park was a “Port-A-Home”,

| had subseguently raceived a call from the Tenant - again as per Notes on GuideWire of 28/1.

Since | was NO Longer in QLD, | requested_to submit Photograph/s of the Damage & also Quotation(s)
for Repair, again refer to Comments in Note on GuideWire of 28/1.

in subsequent discussions with | sce Notes on 2273, | had then arranged for the Local Builder (i.c. [N
I (o contact the Tenant and arrange to attend.

PLEASE NOTE:-S a Local Bundaberg Builder, who { had Met when in Bundaberg as | had attended Mr
IO Claim for Damage. Accordingly, due to the issue with not having inspected the Damage, we wanted
Photograph/s and Scope (& subsequently Guote) to determine next course of action.

i would advise that | have spoken with_on several occasions & also ieft messages, aithough | have not
tried to call the Tenant for some time:-

A} As ! had spoken with the Client
B) Asthe Tenant had been in contact with the Claims Team

1



{ had spoken with the _in Mid-May regarding the matter, following receipt of || NN Report

and also following confirmation from Claims Team that the Client had Flood Cover.

The I/A had subsequently indicated to the Client that a copy of_Report & guote would be submitted
to the Client.

| requested the Client’s e-mail address, so that | could e-mail a copy, and the Client advised that He did not have an
e-mail address.

I advised that | would Post a copy of the Builder's Report & quote to the Client and M| requested | Post a
copy of s Report & Quote (etc) to the Client’s Home address at landakot, WA, 6164,

I subsequently posted a copy of the Builder's Report & Quote,

The Tenant’s below e-mail suggest that the Tenant has stripped everything out anyway, which may be why He does
riot want an Engineer to attend{?).

If you have any inquiries, please contact_o_

Regards

Commercial Property Assessor
Comimerciat insurance Claims

(GPQ) Box 346, Sydney. NSW 2001

Suncoip Place

18 Jamison 8t Sydney NSW 2000
Phone. 02 8121 (0029

Fax. 07 30319 2812

Mobile (421 C27 967

We heip peopie build and protect their dreams &
We genarate advocacy through legendary claitns experience

FrTReTn

Ffom:
Sent: Tuesday, 23 August 2011 1:19 PM

To:
| ol [ < | oo 31/12/2010

Subject: RE: RE RE

FYi - Have a read of this

Sent: Monday, ugust :

To: Claims Vero

subject: RE RE [ 7o' I - | Oo. 31/12/2010

Your email strangely suggests that the lack of settlement is my fault. To date [N h 25 not set foot inside
the premises to inspect the damage. For Vero to even organise a quote was over 20 weeks. | have previousty
requested copies of "your guotations” to no avail. | have also attempted to contact the internal assessor in excess of
20 times prior to May 2011, with no return calls. Your previous email to request an engineer was on the 10™ August.
To date no contact has been received from the engineer. In a telephone conversation with n May 2011
it was agreed that a guote of $6000 was ridiculous merely based on the photographs provim
Verg's “expert” builder. 1 will admit that I have delayed the outcome by approximately 4 weeks seeking quotations
from reputable builders, however this would not have been required if an appropriate expert was appointed in the
tnitial stage. That being said it has now been 2 weeks and not even a telephone call from an engineer to organise a
Lime for inspection, so my 4 weeks in the time line is not a significant delay in the scheme of things. | aiso note from

our telephone conversation in early August that you are sceptical of the claim. As mentioned then | only want what
2




is required to return the building to a satisfactory condition, in a timely manner. lronically to date with replacing
power points, hws x 2, removing bathroom and kitchen, stripping of fioor and walls to 1m, pressure cleaning etc my
cost are approximately over $3000 with our any repairs. As you can see my frustrations are well justified. Please
advise what will result in a timely outcome, internal dispute resolution or continuing down this path.

Regards

Partner
RGZ Chartered Accountants

Pc Box 1935
Bundaberg Qid 4670

CAUTION: This message may contain confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are not the
intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is Prohibited. if
you received this message in error please notify the sender via refurn emait immediately. "LIABILITY LIMITED BY SCHEME APPROVED UNDER
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION"

From: Claims Verdi

Sent: Monday, 22 August 2011 2:26 PM
To: IS Ciaims Vero

Subject: Fw: RE I | Pol [ - oo 31/12/2010
Afternoon I,

You are well within your rights to proceed down the Internal Disputes avenue. As discussed you were Ln-happy with
the $6,050.00 cash settlement recommendation that the internal assessor _had recommended on
the 11 May 2011. We were then requested byjJ I vi= phone to source more quotes 18 May 2011, this
was requested 18 May 2011 as a courtesy to My This information was then followed up on the
28/29" june 2011 as the documentation was still not received by yourseif.

Subsequently your quotations were then received on the 14 July 2011 via email and a response from the Internal
Assessor was received on the 03 August 2011, This response then requested an engineer to attend and review our
information due to the large discrepancy between our quotes and yours.

Therefore at the time we had no other option then to appoint an engineer to review both our quotations and the
guotations you have supplied due to the original cash settlement recommendatiaon being declined.

In conclusion if you wish to raise a dispute, your are well within your rights to do so and they will have the capacity
to review the information at hand to date.

Should you have any guestions regarding this claim, please do not hesitate to contact us directly on 1800 255 913
during business hours. Please respond to claims@vero.com.au with your claim number in the subject line ONLY.

Kind regards,

Claims officer
T} Event Response Team

Telephone . 1800255913

¥ acsimile 1300 056 850

Email: glaitus@vern com.au

IPC. 201288 GO Box 346 Sydney NSW 2001

Brokers Save Time — Click Here for Claims Online
3




vero!

(S

e dsid cod protect thelr dreams

ﬁ Please consider the environreent before printing this amail

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 17 August 2011 7:17 PM

To: commerciglevent
Subject: RE | Pol -| Ins MR BL EDWARDS | Dol 31/12/2010

Another week has now passed with no assessment by Vero, making it 33 weeks in total. To date no assessor has
presented on site to view the damage. Should this matter be referred ta a dispute resolution area?

All 1 am after on behalf of the landlord is what is fair and reasonable. { have a business to rebuild and this matter is
placing duress on myself and others involved.,

Regards

Pariner
DGZ Chartered Accountants

24 Barolin St
Po Box 1935
Bundaberg Qld 4670

CAUTION: This message may contain confidential information inlended only for the use of the addressee named above. if you are not the
Intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is Prohibited. If
you received this message in efror please notify the sender via retum email immediately. "LIABILITY LIMITED BY SCHEME APPROVED UNDER
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION”

From: commercialevent
Sent: Wednesday, 10 August :
To:l commercialeventl

Subject: CN: | Pol S | 1n< N CoL; 31/12/2010

i

Please be advised | have reviewed your claim. We have requested an engineer atiend site to review our scope of
works and your scope of works to establish what rectification work is claimable.

You will receive a call to establish a time convenient for attendance.

Tranke & Regmrds

Claims Officer
Claims Event Response

Locked Bag 32524
Rrisbane, QLD, 4001
I elcphone; 1800 255 913

Emaill; commercialeventl @suncarg.com.au



Wi hsips e opie Build ond protect their dreams

P Please consider the environment before printing this email

oea Grongr L umted ABN 66 145 290 424 or ane of its refated anfities “Sunw
uf Level Veickham: lerrace, Brishane «r ot 13 11 85 or at su
nider of stated adthar and does ol necessartly reffect the vinw ol Suncorp $he content. Inciuding attachmerts.
betwean Surcap and the intariden recipient if you ais not the intended recipics ) . srdgrferarce with, disciosurs or
whing attachmenis s ynauthossed arc sxpressly prohibited. I you bave weceaived this e mat it erar please contact the send=s

o he el and any attachrents fram your system.

¢ Ol

e sk ok e S e e ke s s o el sl ol ol o of st ade sk ool e o s o s ol of ok ste e o ok ok e s sk ok ol e ok e s sk sk o sk ok ks R ok ok ok ok R keok

CAUTION - This message is intended for the addressee named above. It may contain privileged or
confidential information.

If you are not the intended recipient of this message you must:

- Not use, copy, distribute or disclose it to anyone other than the addressee;

~ Notify the sender via return email; and

- Delete the message (and any relaied attachments) from your computer immediately.

Internet emails are not necessarily secure, Vero Insurance Limited ABN 48 005 297 807 (Vero), and its
related entities, do not accept responsibility for changes made to this message after it was sent.

Unless otherwise stated, views expressed within this email are the author's own and do not represent those

of Vero.
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The following message has been automatically added by the Internet mail gateway to comply with the
Group's Information Security requirements.

*This e-mail has arrived via the Internet, and therefore you should be cautious about its origin and content.
Replies which contain sensitive information and / or legal/contractual obligations are particularly

vulnerable.

In these cases you should not reply unless you are authorised to do so, and adequate encryption is
employed.”

If you have any questions, please contact the IS Service Desk.
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From: L ]
Sent: ursday, 1 September 2011 12:37 PM

To: Claims Vero

Subject: RE RE [ Po [ '~ D | Dol 31/12/2010

Another 10 days have passed and not even a reply to my email below. Still waiting on contact from the engineer, An
update would be appreciated.

Regards

Partner

DGZ Chartered Accountants

-

24 Barglin 5t
Po Box 1935
Bundaberg Qld 4670

CAUTION: This message may contain confidentia! information intended only for the use of the addressee niamed above. If you are hot the
Intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution cr reproduction of this message is Prohibited. if
you received this message in error please notify the sender via refurn email immediately. "LIABILITY LIMITED BY SCHEME APPROVED UNDER
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION"

From :_
Sent: Monday, 22 August 2011 7:17 PM
To: 'Claims Vero'

subject: RE: REIIE | ~ GG i oo- 3/12/2010

Your email strangely suggests that the ack of settlement is my fault. To date— has not set foot inside
the premises to inspect the damage. For Vero to even organise a quote was over 20 weeks. | have previgusly
requested copies of “your guotations” to no avail. | have also attempted to contact the internal assessor in excess of
20 times prior to May 2011, with no return calls. Your previous email to request an engineer was on the 10™ August.
Ta date no contact has been received from the engineer. in a telephane conversation with - May 2011
it was agreed that a quote of $6000 was ridiculous merely based on the photographs provided by NN
Vera's “expert” builder. 1 will admit that | have delayed the outcome by approximately 4 weeks seeking quotations
from reputable builders, however this would not have been required if an appropriate expert was appointed in the
initial stage. That being said it has now been 2 weeks and not even a telephone call from an engineer to organise a
time for inspection, so my 4 weeks in the time line is not a significant delay in the scheme of things. | alsa note from
our telephone conversation in early August that you are sceptical of the claim. As mentioned then | only want what
is required to return the building to a satisfactory condition, in a timely manner. {ronically to date with replacing
power paints, hws x 2, removing bathroom and kitchen, stripping of floor and wails to 1m, pressure cleaning etc my
cost are approximately over $3000 with our any repairs. As you can see my frustrations are weil justified. Please
advise what will result in 2 timely outcome, internal dispute resolution or continuing down this path.

Regards

Partner
DGZ Chartered Accountants

I 1



arolin St
Po Box 1935
Bundaberg Qld 4670

CAUTION: This message may contain confidential informatien intendeg only for ihe use of the addressee named abeve. If you are not the
Infended recipient of this message you are hereby nofified that any use, disseminafion, distribution or reproduction of this message is Prohibited. i
you received this message in error please notify the sender via return email immediately. “LIABILITY LIMITED BY SCHEME APPROVED UNDER
PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION®

B e

From: élalms Vero

Sent: August 2011 2:26 PM
To: Claims Vera
T

Subject: FW: RE | Pol I 1 | Dol 31/12/2010

Afterncori

You are well within your rights to proceed down the internal Disputes avenue. As discussed you were un-happy with
the $6,050.00 cash settlement recommendation that the internal assessor [ ]I bad recommended an
the 11 May 2011. We were then requested by| BB Vi2 phone to source more guotes 18 May 2011, this
was requested 18 May 2011 as a courtesy to Mr [ This information was then followed up on the
28/29™ June 2011 as the documentation was still not received by yourself.

Subsequentiy your quotations were then received on the 14 July 2011 via email and a response from the Internal
Assessor was received on the 03 August 2011. This response then requested an engineer to attend and review our
information due to the large discrepancy between our quotes and yours.

Therefore at the time we had no other aption then to appoint an engineer to review both our quotations and the
quotations you have supplied due to the original cash settiement recommendation being declined.

In conclusion if you wish to raise a dispute, your are well within your rights to do so and they will have the capacity
to review the information at hand to date.

Should you have any guestions regarding this claim, please do not hesitate to contact us directly on 1800 255 913
during business hours. Please respond to claims@vero.com.au with your claim number in the subject line ONLY,

Kind regards,

C!a;ms o’mer

Ci Event Response Team

Telephone 1800255913

t acsimide. 1300 065 4950

il ciIms@verg. caom. sy

192(;; 2C1288 GPO Box 346 Sydney NSW 20101

Brokers Save Time — Click Here for Claims Online
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From
Sent: Wednesday, 17 August 2011 7:17 PM

To: commercialeventi
Po! [ i< I | 0oL 31/12/2010

Subject: RE

Ancther week has now passed with no assessment by Vero, making it 33 weeks in total. To date no assessor has
presented on site to view the damage. Should this matter be referred to a dispute resolution area?

Al t am after on behalf of the landlord is what is fair and reasenable. | have a business to rebuild and this matter is
placing duress on myself and others invalved.

Regards

Partner
RGZ Chartered Accountants

24 Barolin St
Po Box 1935
Bundaberg Qld 4670

CAUTION: This message may contain confidential infarmation intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are not the
intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is Prohibited. f
you received this message in error please notify the sender via return email immediately. "LIABILITY LIMITED BY SCHEME APPROVED UNDER
PROFESSICNAL STANDARDS LEGISLATION"

From: commercialeventl
Sent: Wednesday, 10 August 2011 3:01 PM

To: commercialeventl
Subject: CN: | pol: I | 1~s: [ | oo 31/12/2010
H

Please be advised | have reviewed your claim. We have requested an engineer attend site to review our scope of
works and your scope of works to establish what rectification work is claimable.

You will receive a call to establish a time convenient for attendance.

Tharks & Regords

Claims Oficer
Claims Event Response

Locked ag 32524

Rushane, QLD, 4001

Ialephang: 1800 245 913

Laeil: commercialeventl@suncorp.com.au

We el neople huild end protect their dreams

P Please consider the envirgnment before printing this emait
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CAUTION - This message is intended for the addressee named above. It may contain privileged or
confidential information.

If you are not the intended recipient of this message you must:

- Not use, copy, distribute or disclose it to anyone other than the addressee;

- Notify the sender via return email; and

- Delete the message (and any related attachments) from your computer immediately.

Internet emails are not necessarily secure. Vero Insurance Limited ABN 48 005 297 807 (Vero), and its
related entities, do not accept responsibility for changes made to this message after it was sent.

Unless otherwise stated, views expressed within this email are the author's own and do not represent those

of Vero.
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The following message has been automatically added by the Internet mail gateway to comply with the
Group's Information Security requirements.

"This e-mail has arrived via the Internet, and therefore you should be cautious about its origin and content.
Replies which contain sensitive information and / or legal/contractual obligations are particularly
vulnerable.

In these cases you should not reply unless you are authorised to do so, and adequate encryption is
employed.”

If you have any questions, please contact the IS Service Desk.
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From: Claims Vero

Sent: Friday, 2 September 2011 4:54 PW

To:

Cc:

Subject: CN | Pol IR | S Dob 31/12/2010 -
BUNDABERG - Site Attendance Request

Attachments: Kleidon Quote - Riverdale.pdf; hutchieson quote.pdf; GFB PHOTQ-BATHROCM

FLOOR.JPG; GFB PHOTO-CEILING.JPG; GFB PHOTO-DOWNPIPE AND TIMBER
STUMP AND WALL.JPG; GFB PHOTO-EXTERIOR GUTTER AND EAVES.JPG; GFB
PHOTO-EXTERNAL AWNING.JPG; GFB PHOTO-INTERIOR.JPG; GFB PHOTO-
KITCHEN CUPBOARDS.JPG; GFB PHOTO-KITCHEN CUPBOARDS-CLOSE UP.JPG:
GFB PHOTO-RECEPTION BUILDING.JPG; GFB PHOTO-TILED FLOOR AND
OFFICE.JPG; GFB PHOTO-VANITY UNIT.JPG; GLEN FRANKHAM BUILDER REPORT-
PAGE 1.pdf, GLEN FRANKHAM BUILDER REPORT-PAGE 2.pdf; GLEN FRANKHAM
BUILDER REPORT-PAGE 3.pdf, RIVERDALE CARAVAN PARK.JPG; WIDE BAY-
BURNETT PEST MANAGEMENT REPORT.pdf

H

Your receptionistiM has referred me to yourself to arrange site attendance and to review the documents
attached;

Can you please arrange site attendance by your firm. In regards to these premises, there are clear issues with the
insured wanting to claim non-related flood damage including re-instatement of termite affected walls and poorly
maintained rooms. We have had a builder go out at the request from Lindsay Cannan our Internal Assessor which
has included a pest report / Scope of Works. The insured has submitted a second quotation that is quite
substantially higher, this quote seems to be full re-instatement of the dwelling.

We need your firm to review the Pest Report, and Scope of Works. Then provide a report of what rectification work
is required for flood relating damage only.

Site Address:
"Reception”

I CARAVAN PARK

BUNDABERG 4670

Insured:

Should you have any guestions regarding this claim, please do not hesitate to contact us directly on 1800 255 913
during business hours. Please respond to claims@vero.com.au with your claim number in the subject line ONLY.

Kind regards,

Claims officer
Ci Event Response Team

Yelfephone - 18002565913

f-acsinule: 13G0 066 950

Eavail glaims@very,com.ay

1#°¢2: 2C1288 GPO Bax 346 Sydney NSV 2001

Brokers Save Time — Click Here for Claims Online
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Poemen D BUILDER 2
mb_e%g@m © U ABN 37 622 050 572 vooie TN
Specidlising in.... Modem Federation Homes - New Homes - Renovations & Extensions - Propery Mainfenance

VERO INSURANCE

cam o - [
-

DATE 08-04-11

LOCAT!ON:»-CARAVAN PARK, BUNDABERG QLD 4670

BRIEF OVERVIEW:- FLOOD WATER DAMAGE TO OFFICE/RECEPTION

INSPECTION PEPORT

THE PREMISES MENTIONED ABOVE HAVE BEEN INSPECTED ON THE 28™ MARCH 2011, | HAVE MET
WITH THE LEASE HOLDER ON SiT¢ (EE. THE HEIGHT OF THE FLOOD WATERS WAS
APPROXIMATLEY 250mm THROUGH THE BUILDING. THE BUILDING WAS DRY-WHEN INSPECTED AND THE
ONLY EVIDENCE A FLOOD HAD OCCURRED WAS THE GRIME LINE LEFT TO INDICATE THE HEIGHT INSIDE
THE BUILDING. ‘

AS INDICATED THAT SEVERE TERMITE ATTACK ONLY SHOWED UP AFTER THE FLOOD
WATERS HAD SUBSIDED. ALL CARPET HAD TO BE REMOVED AND THROWN AWAY, INTERNAL DOCRS
HAVE SWELLED. ALSO INDICATEC BNV AS THE FLOOR HAD MOVED DUE TO THE FLOOD
WATERS {IN RELATION TO HEIGHTS) THE LOWER PART OF THE KITCHEN HAS HAD WATER THROUGH IT.
THE BATHROOM HAS FLOOD DAMAGE.

MY ASSESSMENT NOTED THE FOLLOWING:-
THE BUILDING IS IN SEVERE DISREPAIR BEFORE THE FLOODS.

TERMITE INFESTATION (ATTACK) WAS IN NG RELATION TO THE FLOOD WATERS (AN OLD ISSUE) NO
TERMITES WERE VISIBLY PRESENT AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION. REFER TO WIDE BAY PEST CONTROLS
REPORT. '

ISSUES WITH THE FLOOR HEIGHTS PERTAINING TCQ THE FLOOD WATERS WOULD BE MINIMAL GIVEN THE

TERMITE INFESTATION AND AGE OF THE BUILDING AS NOTED ON PHOTO’S SOME STUMPS ARE TIMBER

AND SOME ARE CONCRETE THE TIMBER STUMPS ARE TERMITE DAMAGED AND ROTTEN IN SOME CASES
* THUS RESULTING IN THE MOVEMENT OF THE FLOOR HEIGHTS.

WHEN STYLE AND QUALITY COUNT



Reg. No. - 81252

YJ BUILDER Y a—
. : ABN 37 622 050 572 Mcb

Specialising in.... Modern Federation Homes - New Homes - Renovations & Extensions - Property Maintenance

IF CARPET WAS PRESENT IN THE BUILDING IT WOULD OF BEEN DESTROYED. THE RECEPTION MANAGER
GEORGE HAS INDICATED THAT CARPET WAS PRESENT IN THE TWO BEDROOMS, LINO IN THE
BATHROOM AND THE REMAINDER OF THE FLOOR AREAS ARE BARE TIMBER BOARDS OR TILED.
(UNTREATED). '

ALL INTERNAL DOORS AND DOOR FURNITURE NEEDS REPLACING.

INTERNAL PAINTING, THE GRIME LINE CAN 8E WIPED OFF AND IT IS HARD TO SEE IN SOME PLACES
BECAUSE THE INTERNAL PAINT WORK iS SO DIRTY (THIS HAS NO RELATION TO THE FLOOD WATERS).

t HAVE CONTACTED AN ELECTRICIAN AND HE HAS INSPECTED THE PROPERTY AND NO ELECTRICAL ITEMS
HAVE BEEN DAMAGED ALL ELECTRICAL POINTS WORK FINE ALL POINTS WERE QUT OF THE FLOOD
WATERS.

KITCHEN HAS A FILM OF SILT THROUGH ONLY ON BOTTOM LEVEL {ORIGINAL KITCHEN) AND ONLY
NEEDS A GOOD CLEAN OUT AND ADJUSTING DOORS.

REPLACEMENT ITEMS DUE TO FLOOD WATERS ONLY NOT TERMITE ATTACK.
REPLACE {INTERNAL DOORS AND DOOR FURNITURE/REPAINT WHITE $ 1,400.00
REPLACE CARPET PC $ 1,500.00 BEDROOMS ONLY

CLEAN OUT KITCHEN AND REMOVE GRIME LINE FROM WALLS $ 700.00
KITCHEN REPAIR AND CLEAN UP $ 600.00

VANITY REPLACEMENT (RE-INSTALL NEW VANITY AND REPLACE TQ SAME LEVEL AS BEFORE FLOODS)
HOT WATER TAP SEIZED. LINO WAS PRESENT ON THE FLOOR PRIOR TO FLOODS CLEAN UP FLOOR,
SUPPLY UNDERLAY AND INSTALL NEW LINO $ 1,300.00

INSURANCE QUOTATION AS OUTLINED ABOVE SUB TOTAL $ 5,500.00
GST $ 550.00

TOTAL QUOTE $ 6,050.00

WHEN STYLE AND QUALITY COUNT



Reg. No. - 81252

- ABN 37 622 050 572 MVobilex

Specidlising In.... Modern Federation Homes - New Homes - Renovations & Extensions - Property Mainfenance

PLEASE NOTE:-THERE HAS BEEN NO MENTION ABOUT EXTERNAL DOORS BY EITHER SCOTT GROGEN OR
THE RECEPTION MANAGER NO ALLOWANCE FOR TERMITE REPAIR HAS BEEN ALLOWED.

PLEASE FIND ENCLOSED MY ASSESSMENT FOR THE ABOVE PROPERTY AND A PEST CONTROL REPORT. |
HAVE ALSO ATTACHED PHOTOGRAPHS FOR YOUR VERIFICATION AND VALIDITY OF THE CLAIM.

REGARDS

! GLEN FRANKHAM

WHEN STYLE AND QUALITY COUNT
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GLEN FRANKHAM BUILDING

From:  "Wide Bai-Bumelt Pest Manaiement‘_

To:
Sent: Tuesday, 28 March 2011 2:58 PM
Subject: RE: Riverdale Caravan Park

i

Upon a visual inspection of the Office building at thd) Caraven Park on the
28th March 2011 I found termite damage in the external southern wall of the building in
the roof section and lower timber wall,

In my opinion the termite damage is old damage and was non active at the time of the

inspection. The amount of damage present would have to have been there for quite some
time and if it was recent damage termites would still be active now.

If you have any further questions please don't hesitate to call.

Kind Regards

Wide Bay-Burnett Pest Management

12/04/2011



INNEXURE <
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H &ID on . Postal Address:
P.O. Box 2116
4 Bundaberg Qld 4670
&
&
&7 Office Address:
. 8 Edenbrook Drive
Pty Lid Bundaberg Qld 4670
Brett A. Kleidon poone: (07) 4152 el
= - 4 . ax: 153 1956
OBSA Licence No. 1081795 o7

» . > - 2
M obzle:_ Emuilbrettakmastorbuilthortes. com i

A Member of the Queensland Master Builders Association
5 : wh

5™ July 2011

av: [

RE:

aravan Park

I have conducted an inspection of water damage to the office/managers residence at
I Caravan Park, Bundaberg and recommend the following repair work.

()

(2)
3

4
(5}

Disconnect Power & remove & dispose all intetnal cabinetry, plumbing fixtures,
Shower tray, electrical fixtures (Stove & HWS etc), power points etc if damaged

Remove and dispose of all internal doors, jambs, stops, architraves and skirting boards
Remove and dispose of all internal wall linings

Remove and dispose of all damaged floor boards

Remove damaged decking and bottom rows of cladding

Provide full sanitary high pressure cleaning to internal walls and floors,
1 metre up external walls and under building

Disconnect all services (water, sewer, electrical, phone)

Slightly raise, level and prop building and remove and replace stumps due to
subsidence and soil reaction from lengthy water inundation (consider 50% damage)



6
(7)
(8)
€
(16)
(11)

(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(7
(18)
(19)

Replace damaged cladding, decking and framing where necessary
Replace damaged flooring & re nail remaining

Instail New shower tray

Check all electrical wiring and replace if necessary

Replace Damaged Ceiling

Re line all internal walls and fix new jambs, doors, architrave, stops and skirting
boards

Waterproof wet areas

Install new cabinetry (Kitchen, Office, Vanity)
Install Lamipanel to shower, kitchen & vanity splash
Tile bathroom floor

Re fit plumbing and electrical fixtures and fittings
Polish floor boards or install floor coverings

Paint all New Works

Professional builders clean

I feel all work except (10) and 50% of (5) would possibly be considered as an insurance
claim for water damage after flooding occurred in January.

Our guotation to perform all the above works is for the sum of $81,895 inc GST, and if
required we could offer an immediate start.

Kind Regards

;;;;;;;;

Brett

eiqon

KLEIDON MASTERBUILT HOMES PTY LTD



P.G. & L.U.Hutchieson
52 Montgomery Street
Bundaberg 4670
Phone 4154 4385

Mob.

Builders Reg. No. 9724
6" July 2011

Dear Sir

Attached is an estimate as required to repair flood damage to office and residence at
Riverdale Caravan Park, Bundaberg.

On site inspection revealed major flood and erosion damage under building. This would
require re-levelling and stump replacement.

Water damage internally and externally to walls, doors, bathroom, toilet, kitchen, electrical
painting and floor would require either major restoration or demolition.

An estimate of restoration cost would exceed $80,000.00
I hope this will assist you to decide the necessary course of action.

Thank you

Peter Hutchieson





